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THEM
CALL

UP
USE LONG DISTANCE

Give your friends or relations the joy 
of hearing your voice.
You can speak instantly with any 
Telephone point in Canada, United 
States, Mexico and the Continent. 
Service is dependable.
Connections quick and accurate. 
Conversations clear and distinct over 
any distance.

THE RATES ARE MODERATE
WINNIPEG TO VANCOUVER

CALGARY
ST. JOHN
HALIFAX

$4.50 3 Minutes
3.00 3 "
5.50 3 “
6.25 3 “

The rates quoted are for station-to-station calls from 
4.30 a.m. to 7.00 p.m. Lower rates apply after 7.00 p.m.

Manitoba Telephone System
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TONE 
as you have never 
heard before • • •
Bi-Acoustic Radio will give you 
more than any radio you’ve ever 
heard ... so much more in tone 
and range that you must hear it to 
believe it. We have a beautiful 10- 
tube model of this newest develop­
ment for as low as $129 — while 
you may own an advanced Victor 
Super-Heterodyne for only $69.50. 
Easy terms.

VICTOR RADIO R-22 
Bi-Acoustic Super­

Heterodyne
*189.50

Complete with 12 tubes.

ASK YOUR DEALER TO SHOW YOU A “VICTOR”Victor Talking Machine Co. of Canada Ltd.
MASTER BUILDERS OF RADIO



laucunow CANADIAN RADIO

Getting Back To Normal

DURING the summer months, “Canadian Radio” has been published every four 
weeks, the intention being to resume publication on a fortnightly basis as soon 

as interest in radio picked up sufficiently to warrant the more frequent issues. It is 
natural, of course, to expect less attention to be given to indoor entertainment, including 
radio, in the Summer and early Fall, but there are signs that radio is coming into its 
own once more. Despite hard times, it appears quite probable that this winter will see 
more than usual activity in the radio field of Canada.

To some extent, the business of getting back to normal in the matter of radio 
has been slowed up by the uncertainty as to what will happen in the way of radio 
control by the Government. Canadian Radio has been exceedingly careful in keeping 
clear of any controversy with regard to the merits or demerits of any change in the 
present system. Everyone interested in radio, however, must concede that if private 
enterprise is to be given any scope at all, a definite announcement as to the plan to be 
followed in radio broadcasting throughout the Dominion is essential. No organization 
is likely to spend money on radio entertainment, whether in building up equipment or 
providing programmes, unless the conditions incident to such expenditures are clearly 
understood. Presumably if any change is to be made it will be a gradual one but at 
the time of writing no definite announcement of any kind has been made—which is 
not so good, either for the radio industry or the radio listeners. It takes a lot of money 
to put worth-while programmes on the air and if radio in Canada is to be maintained 
on a high standard, someone has got to foot the bill. Under present conditions, an 
extra license fee would be rather poorly received and it is doubtful if it would go very 
far towards providing the type of programmes needed. Perhaps by the time these 
notes appear in print the radio public will know what is really “in the air” in the 
matter of radio control.

It is unfortunate that the changing over from summer to winter time, occurs just 
half-way through the period covered by this issue of Canadian Radio. An explanatory 
note is being made with the programmes directly affected and in others there may be 
minor adjustments, details of which are not available at this time. So far as is possible, 
however, the necessary corrections have been made. ■

Before running over our allotted page, it might be well to mention that the front 
cover picture is a scene on the Kingsmere River, in Prince Albert National Park. This 
summer view is the one remaining from a collection loaned through the courtesy of 
the Manitoba Chamber of Mines and it was deemed wise to use it before any further 
change in the weather made such a beautiful summer setting inappropriate.

As a last note, may we again draw the attention to the fact that readers are invited 
to submit questions relating to radio difficulties or in connection with radio programmes, 
which will be answered in succeeding issues of Canadian Radio without charge.
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884.43 7/3/

METERS

CKY
WINNIPEG

780
KILOCYCLES

Owned and Operated by THE MANITOBA TELEPHONE SYSTEM 
J. E. LOWRY, Commissioner

(Central Standard Time shown In these programmes)

TUESDAY

DAILY (except Sunday) 
(Sept. 11 to 25)

8.30 a.m. Winnipeg Grain Market
9.00 “ Market Quotation Service
9.10 “ Studio Programme

10.30 “ Winnipeg Grain Market
10.45 “ Musical Programme and 

Weather Report
11.00 “ Dingwall Time
12.15 p.m. News, Messages, etc.
12.25 “ Musical Programme
12.40 “ Closing Grain Markets 

(Saturday 11.25)
1 .05 “ Studio Programme
5.15 “ News (Sat. excepted)

DAILY (except Sunday) 
(Sept. 26 to Oct. 8)

8.30 a.m. Studio Programme
9.30 “ Opening Grain Markets .......

10.00 “ Market Quotation Service
10.05 “ Musical Programme
11.00 “ Dingwall Time
11.30 “ Midsession Grain Markets
11.45 “ Musical Programme
12.15 p.m. News, Messages, etc.
12.30 “ M.A.C. Lecture (commenc­

ing Oct. 3)
12.45 ” Studio Music
1 .05 “ Manitoba Co-operative Con­

ference (commencing Oct. 3)
1.15 “ Music
1.40 “ Closing Grain Market Re­

ports
3.30 “ Musical Programme
5.15 “ News

SUNDAY

7 .00 p.m. Sept. 18-—Knox United Church 
Sept. 25—St. John’s Cathedral 
Oct. 2—First Presbyterian

Church
8 .30 “ Watchtower Programme

MONDAY

11.00 a.m. Rex Battle’s Orchestra (Sept, 
only)

11.30 “ Studio
4 .00 p.m. Musical Programme
5 .25 “ Princess Pat Beauty Talk
8 .00 “ An Evening Musicale
9 .00 “ Studio Trio
9.15 “ Vic Luff
9.30 “ Musical Travelogue
9.45 “ Abie and Sandy

10 .00 “ Dance Programme
10.30 “ Weather report and Organ 

Reveries

11 .00 a.m. Studio
11.30 “ Rex Battle’s Orchestra (Sept, 

only)
12 .00 noon Studio
12.25 p.m. Northern Shirt Programme

4.00 “ Tea Time Tunes
4.30 “ Musical Programme
7.00 . “ Studio (Com. Sept. 27)
7.15 “ Rowntree Programme (com.

Sept. 27)
7.30 “ Canadian Goodwill Industries 

(Sept. 13 and 20)
7.45 “ Studio
8.00 “ Ballets and Suites
8.15 “ Bert Churchill—Trumpet
8.30 “ Melodies from the Opera
8.45 “ Ebony and White
9.00 “ Restful Melodies
9.00 “ Hydro Half-Hour (Oct. 4)
9.30 “ Tingle Toe Tunes
9.45 “ Winchester Organ of Romance

10.00 “ Dance Programme
10.30 “ Weather Report and Organ

Reveries

(Continued on Page 7)

WEDNESDAY
11.00 a.m. Rex Battle’s Orchestra (Sept.

only)
11.30 “ Studio
12.10 p.m. Princess Pat Beauty Talk
4.00 “ Tea Time Tunes
4.30 “ Extension Service
4.50 “ Musical Programme
7.30 “ Provincial and Civic Progress

Ass’n
7.45 “ Studio
8.00 “ An Evening Musical
9.00 p.m. Rubin Spinach
9.15 “ Musical Gems
9.45 “ Victor L. Scott Recital

10.00 “ Dance Orchestra
10.30 “ Weather Report, Time and

Organ Reveries

THURSDAY
11.00 a.m. Studio
11.30 “ Rex Battle’s Orchestra (Sept.

only)
12.00 noon Studio

4.00 p.m. Musical Programme
8.00 “ Merry Music
8.30 “ Marching Tunes
8.45 “ Denny Musty—Violinist
9.00 “ Concert Orchestra
9.30 “ Trio

10.00 “ Dance Orchestra
10.30 “ Weather Report and Organ

Reveries

FRIDAY
10.50 a.m. Princess Pat Beauty Talk
11.00 “ Rex Battle's Orchestra (Sept.

only)
11.30 “ Studio



CKY PROGRAMME
(Continued from Page 6)

4.00 p.m. Tea Time Tunes
4.30 “ Musical Programme -
7.00 “ Studio Programme
7.15 “ Rowntree Programme
7.30 “ Hurlbut Programme
7.45 “ Studio Programme

' 8.00 “ A Musical Menu
9 .00 “ Musical Oddities
9.30 “ Sterling Drugs
9.45 “ Winchester Organ of Romance

10 .00 “ Kennedy Shirt Programme
10.15 “ Dance Orchestra
10.30 “ Weather Report and Organ 

Reveries

SATURDAY

11,00 a.m. Rex Battle’s Orchestra (Sept, 
only)

11.50 “ Musical Programme
7.30 p.m. Old Man Sunshine (com. Oct.l)
8 .00 “ Presentation of Symphonic 

Music
8.15 “ Concert Programme
8.45 “ Ivimey at the Ivories
9 .00 “ Old Time Dances
9.15 “ Variety Entertainers
9.30 “ Dance Orchestra

10.30 “ Weather Report and Organ 
Reveries

CHANGE OF TIME

On September 26, 1932, daylight saving time will be discontinued. This 
affects the U.S. chain programmes, certain U.S. individual station pro­
grammes and the market reports of Canadian stations. In the case of some 
station programmes also, regular features will be changed in order to tie in 
with market reports. In this issue, the conversion to Central Standard Time 
has been made as heretofore but on and after September 26, where shown 
by a foot-note, one hour must be added.

We are Authorized General
Electric Dealers

We Particularly Recommend
G-E 1933 MODEL J 86

An eight-tube console radio, Superheterodyne chassis with Pentode output. 
Full Range Tone Control. Improved Automatic Volume Control. 8-inch 
Dynamic Speaker. New G-E Radiotrons. Easy reading translucent dial.

NOTE.—This machine is PRICE COMPLETE Î1AQ nn
using the NEW Tubes. WITH RADIOTRONS

EASY PAYMENTS HOME DEMONSTRATION

ScmMw/a-M^KKiFln).
“The Electwc Shop”

92 561 334- Main St. South 92 561
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Station V.E.4K.X.
The thrills that come from listening to code messages being flashed to all parts 

of the world are shared by more people in the West than is generally realized. It is 
estimated that in Winnipeg alone there are approximately thirty such enthusiasts, 
fully qualified and actively operating private radio stations as a spare time 
hobby. That this is something more than a. passing fancy is shown by the time 
and care given to the construction and assembly of these private sets; by the 
enthusiasm of this growing band of amateur operators; and lastly, by the excellent 
results obtained.

The picture above is that of short wave station V. E 4 K.X., owned and operated 
by Harry L. Eddy at 689 Jubilee Avenue, Winnipeg. A mere glance at the picture 
is sufficient to indicate the completeness of the equipment used in this particular 
instance. However, for the benefit of those who desire exact details, the following 
may be of interest: The transmitter is run at very low power, about 20 watts input 
and ordinary receiving tubes of the type 245 are used. Frequency control is accom­
plished by a calibrated monitor. The receiver used is a National SW 3 DC.

Enquiry shows that this station has been on the air for about three months, 
during which time foreign countries as well as stations on both coasts of North 
America, have been regularly heard. The list of foreign countries, apart from Great 
Britain, include Denmark, Brazil, France, Germany, New Zealand and Australia. 
When it is remembered that Station V. E. 4 K. X. is located in the basement of a 
dwelling house, and occupies the modest area of a space 6% by 6 feet, one can 
readily visualize the possibilities for expansion and further development in the 
short wave field.

Like most operators of private stations, the proud owner of V. E. 4 K.X. is a 
member of the Manitoba Wireless Experimental Association. And, lest there should 
be an unprecedented rush to join the ranks of the Association, it should be added 
that operators are required to pass a very thorough examination before they are 
granted a license to operate a private set such as the one depicted. Licenses are

8



WHAT’S NEW IN RADIO

Bi-Acoustic Radio
Of general Interest should be the 

announcement of a new standard in 
radio reception with the introduction 
of Bi-Acoustic Radio, a development 
of the Victor Talking Machine Co. 
Limited.

Starting even with the tubes the 
Victor Bi-Acoustic set is an entirely 
new radio, offering no less than eight 
major advances. In these is included 
“B” amplification, which through cre­
ating a tremendous surplus of power is 
considered one of the greatest de­
velopments that radio has seen in 
years. A really efficient automatic 
volume control known as dual auto­
matic is another practical feature 
which has taken an important part in 
raising performance to the new 
standard.

The new Bi-Acoustic principle has 
made possible a great increase in tone 
range from bass to treble. This in­
crease by actual laboratory tests is 
over two full octaves greater than the 
accepted Superheterodyne range.

As in the speed of an automobile, 
radio owners have found that there is 
a certain volume level at which their 
sets operate best. It is a medium level, 
above which there is distortion, below 
which there is loss of fidelity. The 
latter is the more important, and while 
Bi-Acoustic radio can be stepped up to 
an unbelievable volume, it can be 
turned down to a whisper without 
losing the proportion of a single note 
or instrument.

The radio public will' greatly benefit 
by the extensive advance made 
possible by the Bi-Acoustic principle.

Twin Speaker! 
DICTATOR 

RADIO
The outstanding feature of the 

recent Chicago Radio Show was 
the new Twin Speaker Radio.

See and hear this advanced 
feature in the new Dictator today.

Tone 
Performance 

Beauty
Guaranteed against defects 
for a period of One "Year.

TUBE TESTING SERVICE
Our Tube Service Department 

is especially equipped to test all 
makes of tubes.

This Service is FREE.

Fourth Floor

granted only to those who show, by practical and theoretical examination, that they 
have a working knowledge of the Continental code, as well as of radio reception 
and transmission in general.

Operators of these stations throughout Canada are probably more interested in 
code work than in listening in to ordinary radio programmes. Such matters as the 
relaying of distress messages give them more thrills than listening to the latest 
jazz interpretation from Europe or the South Sea Islands. Naturally; any interfer­
ence or encroachment upon ordinary commercial messages is not allowed.

A point that deserves to be stressed in connection with these private stations 
is that seldom, indeed, are they the cause of radio interference in the more common 
form of broadcasting. The reason is an excellent one. Operators of these stations 
are required to keep strictly within their frequency allotment, namely, on either the 
80, 40 or 20 meter band. This is covered by stringent regulation and inspection. 
If it is discovered that a station is transgressing in this respect, the license is not 
merely suspended but is cancelled for all time. Under these circumstances, operators 
very naturally take every precaution to see that they stay with their band, rather 
than mingle with the crowd.

9



323.0
METERS

CKX
BRANDON, MAN.

930
KILOCYCLES

Owned and Operated by THE MANITOBA TELEPHONE SYSTEM 
SID BUTLER, Announcer J. H. LOWRY, Commissioner

(Central Standard Time shown in these Programmes)

DAILY (except Sunday)
8.30 a.m. Morning Music

SUNDAY
6.45 p.m. Bells from First United Church
7.00 “ Church Service ■

WEDNESDAY

8.00 p.m. Studio Programme

FRIDAY
7.45 p.m. Watchtower Programme
8 .00 “ Studio Programme
9 .00 “ City of Brandon Hour

CKX NOTES

The daily morning music programme 
which has been suspended for the past 
two months will shortly be resumed. 
The fact that we received a good many 
“kicks” about the suspension of this 
feature indicates that it has proved a 
popular broadcast.

We expect to start again with the 
fortnightly old time Scotch concerts 
sponsored by Brown’s Drug Store and 
Knowlton’s Boot Shop. These seemed 
to give a great deal of pleasure to 
many of our listeners last year.

Correspondence has alrady come to 
hand requesting some DX programmes. 
We will try to arrange some a little 
later in the season.

Dominion, an increase of 75,258 over 
the number recorded on March 31, 1930, 
the end of the Canadian Government 
fiscal year.

The Province of Ontario has the 
largest number of radio sets, with 285,­
048. Quebec is next with 127,804, fol­
lowed by British Columbia with 55,534; 
Manitoba with 35,262; Saskatchewan 
with 31,487; Alberta with 27,481; Nova 
Scotia with 21,109; New Brunswick 
with 13,256 and Prince Edward Island 
with 1,189. The Northwest Territories 
are credited with 188 sets.

Among the cities Toronto, with a 
population of 631,207, has 86,454 sets, 
while Montreal with a population of 
818,577 has 76,160 sets.

The Government of Canada requires 
each owner of a radio receiving set to 
pay a yearly license fee of $2 for which 
certain services towards improving the 
reception of programmes is given.

PURSUING THE EDITOR

POPULARITY OF RADIO

The radio continues to advance in 
popular favour in Canada. At the end 
of March, 1932, there were 598,358 
licensed radio receiving sets in the

Nine years ago, Bill Schudt, Jr., then 
radio editor of the now - extinct 
“Evening Mail,” wrote a lengthy article 
for his page giving directions for the 
construction of a radio sat. The other 
day, Bill, who announces Columbia 
dance bands, received a letter from a 
listener. “Have been trying to locate 
you since 1923,” penned its author, “as 
I’d like to know what capacity con­
denser was to be used for that circuit.” 
Almost incredible, but - Bill has the 
letter.

COMET RADIO SERVICE 
Aerials erected, including all ma­
terials, $4.00. Batteries charged 
50c. Our experience ensures satis­
faction. ’Phone 86 738.

M. WHITLOCK
647 Sargent Ave. - Winnipeg

RADIO SUPPLIES 
For the Hobbyist

W. J. CUMMINGS
310 Good St. 

WINNIPEG
(close to Portage) 

’PHONE 35 205

10



CANADIAN RADIO

Police Radio System
Montreal City Council has recently awarded a contract to the Northern 

Electric Company Limited for installation of a comprehensive Police Radio System. 
The equipment, which will be supplied, will be in every respect similar to that 
supplied by the Western Electric Company to the New York Police Department, 
but will also include some further improvements recently brought out, and will be 
manufactured in Canada. Under the scheme which Director Fernand Dufresne has 
laid down, all highways leading into and out of Montreal will be especially covered 
by the short wave broadcasts emanating from the 400 watt transmitting station 
m police headquarters.

A CHECK ON LAW BREAKERS

„ Svls aPlcture of one of the transmitting stations of the New 
York Police Department. The equipment supplied by the Northern 
Electric Company to the Montreal Police Department will be the 
same, but built in Montreal.

The broadcasting equipment, which is entirely A.C. operated and crystal 
controlled, will operate on 175 metres (or sump’in’). The two fourteen hundred 
Pound, one hundred foot steel antenna towers, will be erected by the Dominion 
Bridge Company’s Engineers on the roof of Police Headquarters, while the trans­
mitting equipment will be located on the third floor of the building in a special 
studio designed to suit the peculiar nature of the purpose it will have to serve.

Thirty cars specially designed for Police Patrol duty throughout the city will 
be equipped with receiving sets. Day and night these patrol cars will cruise the 
streets of the metropolis manned by policemen armed with powerful guns tear­
bombs, and gasmasks ready for any emergency. The cars will always be in direct 
contact with headquarters, and in case of a sudden broadcast of a crime, the car 
nearest to the scene will proceed there at once.

(Continued on Page 12)

11



475.9 CJGX 630
4ETERS KILOCYC

YORKTON, SASK.
Owned and Operated by the WINNIPEG GRAIN EXCHANGE

Office and Studio, 188 Grain Exchange Building, Winnipeg 
(Central Standard Time shown In these programmes)

DAILY (except Sunday)
8.30 a.m. Winnipeg Grain Market 

opening report; News; 
Music

9.00 " Market Quotation Service
n • i work

10.30 “ Winnipeg Grain Market
mid-session report; . 
Weather Report

12.40 p.m. Market Quotation Service 
Network (Saturdays at 
11.25)

12.50 “ Winnipeg Grain Market 
closing report; Livestock 
report; Music (Saturday at 
11.30)
(Saturdays excepted)

7.15 “ Farmers of the Prairie 
Radio Period; Closing prices 
on Winnipeg Grain Market; 
Livestock Report; News; 
Music.

SUNDAY
6.45 p.m. Bell Recital from Brandon
7.00 “ Church Service

MONDAY
6.45 p.m. Children’s Programme

WEDNESDAY
6.45 p.m. Children’s Programme

THURSDAY
8.00 p.m. Recorded Programme
8.30 “ Mystery Play

FRIDAY
6.45 p.m. Children’s Programme

NOTE—Market reports one hour later on 
and after Sept. 26.

POLICE RADIO SYSTEM

(Continued from Page 11)

A number of the outlying districts of Montreal, including Notre Dame de Grace, 
Cartierville, Sault Aux Recollet, Ahuntsic, Victoria Bridge and Harbour Front, will 
also be in direct contact with headquarters, precinct reception posts being estab­
lished in those districts.

Acquisition by radio by Montreal’s Police Department in its battle against 
lawlessness, will enable the police to throw a dragnet over the entire city immedi­
ately in the wake of crime and even to anticipate it, should they receive advice of 
the approach of desperate characters.

This should make Montreal, which is situated on an island, a very unhealthy 
location for the operations of acquisitive gentlemen with “gats” or other forms of 
“Knock-em-Outs,” etc.

RADIO TUBES TESTED
Bring your tubes in to the Eaton Radio Department for testing. We 

make no charge for this service and we test the tubes on an absolutely 
reliable meter OR—

-—-Phone us and ask for “A TUBE SERVICE CALL”—you are under no 
obligation. In this case we send a man who tests the tubes in your own 
home—indicates whej-e replacements are necessary, and, if you desire, will 
sell you new tubes right on the spot. Be sure and ask for a Tube Service 
Call—otherwise regular service charges must be made.

ZT. EATON 0%..™
12



IN RADIO CAST FOR “PHANTOM"

Eunice Howard, Who Plays an Important Part in the Radio Cast for 
"The Phantom of Crestwood”

"The Phantom of Crestwood” re­
vealed many new developments in radio 
mystery drama technique when inau­
gurated over a nationwide NBC-WEAF 
network Friday, August 26.

The mystery story, which is being 
dramatized over the air in six weekly 

instalments previous to its release as 
a motion picture by RKO Radio Pic­
tures and which will form the basis of 
a $6,000 cash prize contest for listeners, 
has presented many scenes calling for 
a new and different broadcast treat­
ment.

13



CANADIAN RADIO

RADIO AND RESEARCH

Long before radio broadcasting was 
ever dreamed of, General Electric 
scientists were experimenting in the 
development of a tube for the detec­
tion and amplification of sound waves 
and the first tubes known to the public 
were General Electric developments. 
Years of research followed and finally 
tubes were evolved with a tungsten 
filament coated with thorium and it 
was this thorium coating which gave 
maximum life and efficiency to the 
filament and tubes could be operated 
at a lower wattage.

Then followed the recent screen­

grid four element tube; the loud 
speaker tubes; tubes permitting opera­
tion of receivers direct from alternat­
ing house current; tubes for high 
amplification and a detector tube. And 
now the “Radiotron” smoothing out the 
air as modern road construction has 
smoothed out highways. Sets equipped 

- with Radiotron will give tone quality, 
selectivity, and sensitivity to a degree 
hitherto unapproached.

Since 1914 the General Electric Com­
pany has spent over $20,000,000 for 
radio research alone. Every phase of 
radio has been enriched by the con­
tribution of scientists and engineers 
of this company and this is why the

(Continued on Page 15)

CANADA

IMPORTANT NOTICE
to

Radio Manufacturers, Radio Dealers and Radio Service Men
The attention of all concerned is directed to the following new Radio 

Regulations, effective forthwith, issued under Section 4 of the Radiotelegraph 
Act, R.S.C. 1927, c. 195:—

PRIVATE RADIO RECEIVING LICENSES
31. (c) No person shall sell any radio receiving set to any person for installation 

or operation until the purchaser has produced for inspection of the vendor his Private 
Radio Receiving License.

(d) No person shall service a radio receiving set until the owner thereof 
produces to such person his license to operate such set.

(e) Every manufacturer of radio apparatus shall on and after the 1st 
Septemer, 1932, affix in a prominent place on every radio receiving set before it leaves 
his factory a notice in the following form:—.

WARNING:—Any person installing or operating this radio receiving set without 
having first obtained a Private Radio Receiving License from the Minister of Marine 
of Canada, is liable to be prosecuted and sentenced to a penalty not exceeding fifty 
dollars and costs or three months’ imprisonment.

PENALTY
105. Any person who violates any of the provisions of these regulations shall be 

liable on summary conviction to a penalty not exceeding fifty dollars and costs or three 
months’ imprisonment.

14



451 C î R VIT 665METERS V «J ▼▼ KILOCYCLES

FLEMING, SASK. 

Also V E 9 J R (Short Wave) WINNIPEG 
(25.6 Meters) 

Owned and Operated by JAMES RICHARDSON & SONS, LIMITED 
(Central Standard Time shown in these programmes)

DAILY (except Sunday)

8.30 a.m. Opening Markets, News, etc.
10.00 “ Music
10.15 “ Mid-Session Markets
11.30 “ Musical Programme
1.00 p.m. Closing Grain Markets and 

Market Review (Sat. ex.)
2.15 “ Closing Stock Market, Quota­

tions, Gossip, etc. (Sat. ex.)
5.30 “ Variety Music
6 .00 “ Market Summary and Music
6.15 “ Uncle Peter
7 .00 “ Studio Music

SUNDAY
10.30 a.m. Watch Tower Programme
10.45 “ Sacred and Classical Music

MONDAY
9.00 p.m. Pioneer Old Timers Orchestra

TUESDAY
7.30 p.m. Canadian Airways Talk

FRIDAY
7.30 p.m. Short Wave Gossip Feature

SATURDAY
11.45 a.m. Closing Grain & Stock Markets

7.00 p.m. New Music Parade

NOTE—Market reports one hour later on 
and after Sept. 26.

329.5
METERS CFQC 910

KILOCYCLES
SASKATOON, SASK.

Owned and Operated by 
THE ELECTRIC SHOP WHOLESALE SUPPLIES, LTD. 

A A Murphy, Managing Director S. CLIFTON, Programme Director
(Mountain Standard Time shown in these programmes)

RADIO AND RESEARCH—Continued
DAILY (except Sunday)

8.00 a.m. Market Quotations Network 
and Service Programme

10.00 “ Rex Battle's Concert Orch.
11.00 “ Service Programme
11.40 “ Market Quotation Network 

(Saturday 10.25)
5.00 p.m. Studio Programme
6.30 “ Jasper Park Programme

SUNDAY
11.00 a.m. Church Service
5.00 p.m. Studio Programme

FRIDAY
6.00 p.m. Hurlbut Programme
6.45 “ Rowntree Programme
7.00 “ Great West Grain Co. Pro­

gramme

NOTE—Market reports one hour later on 
and after Sept. 26.

• (Continued from Page 14) 
new General Electric radio models 
encompass all the features that are 
essential in radio.

No radio is more perfect than its 
tubes and G. E. Radiotrons are noted 
for their ability to reproduce power­
fully and clearly-—with pure, natural 
tone. They are the product of years 
of research; in fact, G. E. Radiotrons 
are “good medicine” for any radio, 
particularly to bring an old one up to 
date.

The new General Electric battery 
models are identical with the electric 
models, having the same controls, loud 
speaker and G. E. Radiotrons. The 
chassis mounting is also the same and 
the same beauty of cabinet design has 
been maintained in both floor and 

| table models.
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312.5
METERS CHWC

REGINA

960
KILOCYCLES

Owned and Operated by R. H. WILLIAMS & SONS
E. B. WILLIAMS, Manager

(Mountain Daylight Saving Time shown in these Programmes)

DAILY (except Sunday)

8.00 a.m. Early Risers Programme
8.15 “ Hark McPherson’s Morning

Melodies
8.30 “ Veedol Service Programme
9.00 “ Success Business College

(Tues., Thurs. and Friday)
9.15 “ Karel’s Oil Refinery Pro­

gramme (Tue., Thur. & Fri.)
9.30 “ Sunshine Request Prog.

11.00 " C.P.R. Chain from Toronto
11.30 “ Shoppers' Guide
11.45 “ Great West Stores Prog.

(Tues., Thurs. and Friday)
1.00 p.m. R. H. Williams Programme
4.45 “ The CHWC Hostess
5.00 “ Star News
5.15 “ Capitol Theatre Programme

6.15 “ Army and Navy Programme

SUNDAY

WEDNESDAY

4.30 p.m. Salon Moments
5.30 “ Novelty Programme
5.45 “ Jack Hylton and his Band
6 .00 “ Organ Music
6.30 “ Musical Gems
6.45 “ Great West Stores Programme
6.59 “ Montrose Time Service
7 .00 “ Harmonica Twins
7.15 “ Dance Tunes
7.30 “ Karel’s Oil Refinery Prog.
7.45 “ Success Business College Prog.
8 .00 “ Belmontes Orchestra
8.30 “ Studio Programme
9 .00 “ Vagg Wilson Programme
9.15 “ Rhythm Kings
9.30 “ Jeff Germaine and his Orches­

tra
9.45 “ Arcadia Ballroom

10 .00 “ Breen’s Musical Motorman
10.15 " Silver Tone Seven
10.45 “ Walter Budd and Orchestra
11.00 “ Slumber Hour
11.30 “ Silvertone Seven Orchestra
11.45 “ Rhythm Kings

5 .00 p.m. R. H. Williams Hour
6 .00 " Recordings
7 .00 “ Jeff Germaine’s Hawaiian Trio
7 .30 “ C.N.R. Chain from Jasper Park 

Lodge
8 .15 “ Army & Navy Band Concert
9.00 “ Jeff Germaine’s Orchestra

THURSDAY

4.30 p.m. Jack Hylton and his Orchestra
5.30 " Breen’s Musical Motorman
6.00 “ Suppertime Melodies
6.29 “ Montrose Time Service

MONDAY

4.30 p.m. National Musical Supply Prog.
5.30 “ Silvertone Seven Orchestra
5.45 “ Organ Melodies
6 .00 “ Xylophone and Piano Novelties
6.30 “ Jack Hylton and his Band
6.45 “ Great West Stores programme
6.59 “ Montrose Time Service
7 .00 “ Co-operative Labor Party Per­

iod
7.15 “ Jeff Germaine’s Orchestra
7.30 “ Karel’s Oil Refinery Prog.
7.45 “ Success Business College Prog.
8 .00 “ Belmont Orchestra
8.30 “ Walter Budd and Orchestra
9 .00 “ Vagg Wilson
9.15 “ Geo. Passler and his Guitar
9.30 “ Metropolitan Theatre Grena­

diers
10 .00 “ Breen’s Musical Motorman
10.15 “ Jeff Germaine’s Orchestra
11 .00 “ Slumber Hour

TUESDAY

4.30 p.m. Band Music
5.30 “ Breen’s Musical Motorman
6.00 " Suppertime Melodies
6.29 “ Montrose Time Service

FRIDAY

4.30 p.m. Band Music
5.30 “ Breen’s Musical Motorman
6 .00 ‘ Suppertime Melodies
6.29 “ Montrose Time Service

SATURDAY
4.30 p.m. Salon Moments
5.30 “ Novelty Programme
5.45 “ Tunes of Yesteryear
6.00 “ Organ Melodies
6.30 “ Jack Hylton and his Band
6.45 “ Great West Stores Programme
6.59 “ Montrose Time Service
7.00 “ Harmonica Twins
7.15 “ Dance Tunes
7.30 “ Karel’s Oil Refinery Programme
7.45 “ Success Business College Prog.
8.00 “• Belmontes Orchestra
8.30 “ Slim Irvine
9.00 " Tommy Bell and his Old Time 

Fiddlers
9.30 “ Rhythm Kings

10.00 “ Breen’s Musical Motorman
10.15 “ Silver Tone Seven
10.45 “ Jeff Germaine and his Orches­

tra
11.00 “ Slumber Hour
11.30 “ Jeff Germaine’s Orchestra
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C H W C NOTES

Orchestral music will play a large 
part in the presenting of programmes 
this fall and winter over CHWC. Every 
orchestra in Regina is now signed with 
the CHWC Artists Bureau. The well 
known Silvertone Seven directed by 
Landon Muirhead returned to Regina 
on the 6th of September and have com­
menced their regular studio broadcasts. 
This organization is well known to 
Western listeners and includes the 
finest musicians of the province. The 
Round-the-Town Programme this win­
ter will be especially interesting as 
seven dance and amusement places will 
be visited each Saturday night. Here 
is a partial list of Halls that have 
already made arrangements for broad­
casting this fall: The Trianon Ballroom, 
the Hotel Saskatchewan, The Arcadia 
Ballroom, The King’s Ballroom, The 
Ruby Salon, The Venetian Gardens 
and The Adanac Club.

I
MUSICAL ADVISER TO CHWC 

I ARTISTS BUREAU
I

HARRY DICKENSON
Harry Dickinson, Musical Adviser to 

the CHWC Artists Bureau, whose 

picture appears herewith, reports that 
the Bureau has enrolled at present 50 
of Regina’s talented Instrumentalists 
and Vocalists. He is very pleased with 
the response to date to invitations sent 
out, and expects to double this number 
during the present month. Since 
August 1st 25 of those enrolled have 
been featured on the Slumber Hour 
Programme of the Artists Bureau, 
broadcast each Monday, Wednesday 
and Saturday from 11.00 to 11.30 p.m.

A varied programme is given each 
evening featuring good music and 
song, and each artist appearing, has 
chosen appropriate selections taken 
from the lighter classics of the great 
composers.

PIANIST WITH THE CHWC 
ARTISTS BUREAU

MISS MARGARET .BLACKLOCK
This feature is proving very popular. 

A high standard has been maintained 
from the start and a precedent has been 
set which artists appearing on future 
programmes will strive to maintain.

During September a number of 
young pianists are being featured in 
solos, duets and two piano numbers, 
and listeners are assured of some very 

(Continued on Page 18)
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451 C I R M 665
METERS *** KILOCYCLES

MOOSE JAW, SASK.
Owned and Operated by JAMES RICHARDSON & SONS, LTD.

(Mountain Standard Time shown In these programmes)

DAILY (except Sunday)

7 .00 a.m. Pleasant Memories
7.30 “ Opening Grain Markets
8 .00 “ Market Quotation Service 

Network
8.10 “ Mid-Morning Music
9 .00 “ News Items and Weather
9.10 “ Mid-session markets

11.30 “ Variety Music
11.40 “ Market Quotation Service 

Network 
(Saturday 10.25 a.m.)

11.50 “ Recordings
12.00 noon Closing Grain Markets
12.15 p.m. Swift Canadian Co. Pro­

gramme
12.30 “ Correct Time
12.30 “ The Wheeler Family
12.45 “ Recordings, Announcements, 

etc.
1.10 " Closing Stock Markets
1.20 “ Recordings

SUNDAY

11 .00 a.m. Church Service
12 .15 p.m. Army & Navy Departmental 

Store Programme

TUESDAY

1 .00 p.m. Assiniboia Music Co. Prog.
7 .00 “ Popular Music

WEDNESDAY

8 .00 p.m. Recorded Dance Music
8 .30 “ String Trio

FRIDAY

9 .00 p.m. Variety Programme
5. 30 “ Organ Memories

SATURDAY

1 .00 p.m. Assiniboia Music Co. Prog.
10.00 “ Temple Gardens—Dance Music

NOTE—Market reports one hour later on 
and after Sept. 26.

CHWC NOTES—Continued
interesting and enjoyable programmes. 
If space would permit complete 
schedule of the programmes that have 
been rendered during the month of

August could be given but let it suffice 
to say that each one has been well 
received and much enjoyed by listen­
ers.

MRS. HARVEY GREIG

Many favourable and pleasing com­
ments have been received on the 
Sunday Recorded presentation of good 
music offered each Sunday between 
6.00 and 7.00 p.m., and the large num­
ber of requests shows that the good 
music featured on this programme is 
appreciated.

Listeners are assured of good music 
on Sunday between 6.00 and 7.00 p.m., 
and on Monday, Wednesday and Satur­
day between 11.00 and 11.30 p.m. by 
tuning in to CHWC.
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434.8 C IC I 690METERS WM WM KILOCYCLES
CALGARY, ALTA.

Owned and Operated by THE ALBERTAN PUBLISHING CO., LTD. 
CALGARY, ALTA.

G. E. LEIGHTON, General Manager 
(Mountain Standard Time shown in these programmes)

DAILY PROGRAMMES
9 .00 a.m. Ladies AH Request Programme

9.45 “ News Briefs and Sports Flashes
10 .00 “ Rex Battle and his Orchestra 

from Toronto
10.30 “ Varied Music

1.45 p.m. Classical and Semi-Classical 
Selections

2.30 “ Popular Music
3.00 " Montrose Time
6.00 “ Dinner Hour of Music
6.30 “ Montrose Time
SPECIAL FEATURES EACH WEEK 

SUNDAY
9.30 a.m. Sunday Morning Programme of 

Good Music
6.00 p.m. Sunday Dinner Music

MONDAY
6.45 p.m. Parisian Ltd. Programme
7.30 “ Hawaiian Music
7.50 “ World News
8.00 “ Grace Jardine Bray
8.15 “ To be announced

10.30 “ Pioneer Old Time Dance Or­
chestra

WEDNESDAY
6.45 p.m. Parisian Ltd. Programme
7.30 “ Keith Sanatorium Programme

FRIDAY
6.45 p.m. Christie Grant Co. Programme
7.30 “ Piano Novelties
7.45 “ To be announced
8.00 “ Burns & Co. Concert Orchestra
8.30 “ To be announced

10.00 “ Good Night
SATURDAY

8.00 p.m. To be announced

CJCJ NOTES

In looking at the above list of pro­
grammes. readers of Canadian Radio 
will notice that CJCJ’s list of Fall 
Features is as yet somewhat incom­
plete. However, your correspondent is 
confident that Fall Programmes and 
Features will be all scheduled in the 
succeeding issue of this magazine.

The staff of CJCJ feel justly proud in 
welcoming Burns and Company Concert 
Orchestra, under the direction of Jascha 
Galperin, to our station. This talented 
group of well-known Calgary musicians 
will be playing each Friday evening, all 

• Fall and Winter at 8.00 o’clock. This 

programme, by the way, will be an­
nounced by Mr. Lester Keith, who has 
broadcasted over the British Broad­
casting Company’s chain and also over 
KFI, Los Angeles. Mr. Keith has a 
well trained voice and I am sure that 
his songs and announcing will be 
greatly enjoyed.

Miss Gertrude McKee, A.T.C.M., 
L.A.B., whose picture is reproduced on 
this page, has played many delightful 
piano compositions over this station, 
and will be heard several times a week 
a little later on in the season. Inci­
dentally, Miss McKee assists Mr. Harold 
Roberts, Director of the Keith Sanito- 
rium Good Will Programmes, by play­
ing nearly all accompaniments.

—A.M.M.

Miss Gertrude McKee, A.T.C.M., L.A.B.
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304.3 C F C N 985
METERS CALGARY, ALBERTA KILOCYCLES

Owned and Operated by THE VOICE OF THE PRAIRIES, LIMITED
President—H. G. LOVE Vlce-Pre«ldent and Chief Engr.—W. W. GRANT

DAILY (except Sunday)
7.30 a.m. Opening Market Reports
9.30 “ Mid-Market Reports

10 .00 “ Rex Battle Chain Prog.
11 .30 “ Weather Reports
11.45 “ Closing Market Reports
12 .00 noon Musical Selections
6. 45 p.m. Alberta Furniture Prog.
7.00 “ Ham ’n’ Eggs
7.15 “ Jasper Park Orchestra
7.45 “ Happy Family

10.00 " Jasper Park Dance Prog.

SUNDAY
11.00 a.m. Prophetic Baptist Church

1.15 p.m. Instructional Service from St. 
Mary's Cathedral

2.15 “ Calgary Ministerial Association
3 .00 “ Prophetic Bible Institute
6 .00 " Watchtower Programme
6.30 “ Sunday’s Bright Spots
7 .00 “ Jasper Park Dinner Hour

MONDAY
7.45 a.m. Good Morning Programme
9.15 “ Reckitt’s Blue Programme

10.30 “ Foothill Echoes
12.30 p.m. R. H. Williams Programme

5.00 “ Dinner Hour
9.00 “ Round the World with the S.A.

TUESDAY
7.45 a.m. Alberta Battery Programme
8.00 “ Good Morning Programme
9.00 “ Patsy’s Semi-Weekly Chat
9.15 “ Reckitt’s Blue Programmé

10.30 “ Foothill Echoes
5.00 p.m. St. Marv’s Cathedral Service
6.00 “ Dinner Hour

WEDNESDAY
7.45 a.m. Good Morning Programme
9.15 “ Reckitt’s Blue Programme

12.30 p.m. R. H. Williams Co. Prog.
12.45 “ Alberta Furniture Programme
5.00 " Happy Family Children’s Hour
6.00 “ Dinner Hour

THURSDAY
7.45 a.m. Alberta Battery Programme
8.00 “ Good Morning Programme
9.15 “ Reckitt’s Blue Programme

10.30 “ Foothill Echoes
12.00 noon Musical Selections
5.00 “ Dinner Hour
9.00 “ Jean de Reminoszy’s Symphony 

Orchestra

FRIDAY
7.45 a.m. Good Morning Programme
9.00 “ Patsey’s Semi-Weekly Chat
9.15 “ Reckitt’s Blue Programme

12.30 p.m. R. H. Williams Co. Prog.
12.45 “ Alberta Furniture Programme

5.00 " St. Mary’s Lecture Services
6.00 “ Dinner Hour
8.00 ” Modern Melodies
9.45 “ Calgary Stampede Programme

10.30 “ C. C. Snowdon Programme

SATURDAY
7.45 a.m. Good Morning Programme
9.15 “ Reckitt’s Blue Programme

NOTE—Market reports one hour later on 
and after Sept. 26.

FAMOUS CONTRALTO 
PUTS HOME FIRST

Merle Alcock, who has sung with the 
Metropolitan Opera Company and as 
soloist with all the leading symphonies 
and choral societies in America, is one 
of the few outstanding singers who 
believes that her husband and home 
come before her career.

“I chose a home and having made 
the decision I stick to it,” declares the 
artist. “I don’t mean that it has pre- 

■ vented me from going on with my 
music, but in order to take care of my 
house properly I have willingly given 
up many out of town engagements and 
have avoided any alliances which would 

take up the time I must devote to my 
home.”

In private life the singer is Mrs. 
Bechtel Alcock, the wife of a former 

■ vocalist who gave up the concert plat­
form to enter business. She received 
her entire musical education in her 
own country. Born in a small town 
in Missouri, she attended Drake Uni­
versity, and set out for New York as 
soloist with a lady’s quartet in vaude­
ville. •

Merle Alcock has appeared on the 
stage in Western Canada and last 
winter was in Winnipeg under the 
auspices of the Celebrity Concert 
Series. Her Picture appears on the 
on the opposite page.
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434.8
METERS CFAC

CALGARY, ALTA.

690
KILOCYCLES

Owned and Operated by CALGARY HERALD LTD.
O. L. SPENCER, Director F. CARLETON, Manager

(Mountain Standard Time shown in these programmes)

DAILY (except Sunday)
7.30 a.m. The Musical Clock
7.35 “ Markets by Jas. Richardson 

& Sons
8.15 “ Grain Prices
8.40 “ City Hall Market Prog.
9 .00 “ Correct Tire

11.30 “ The Noon Time Parade
12 .00 noon Grain Prices
12.10 p.m. Livestock Report
12.30 “ Markets by Jas. Richardson 

& Sons
1 .00 “ The Hollywood Gossiper
1.30 “ Correct Time
4.30 “ The Music Lover’s Corner
4.45 “ Uncle Larry’s Birthday 

Party
5.30 “ Popular Melodies
5.45 “ The Showman
6.00 “ Correct Time

SUNDAY
7.30 p.m. Church Service

MONDAY

5.00 p.m. Melodies Old and New, by Cecil 
Kappey

TUESDAY
5.00 p.m. Melodies Old and New
7.00 “ Diamond Clothing Company’s 

Programme
7.15 “ The Golden West Bread Boys
7.45 “ The W. H. Ross Programme
Other Programmes to be Announced.

THURSDAY

11.45 a.m. The Fitch Shampoo Programme
5.00 p.m. Melodies Old and New
7.00 “ Hurlbut Shoe Programme
7.15 " The Golden West Bread Boys
7.45 “ Diamond Clothing Company’s 

Programme
8.00 “ The Sykes-—Imperial Half-Hour
Programmes after 8.30 to be Announced.

FRIDAY

5.00 p.m. Melodies Old and New

SATURDAY
7.00 p.m. Diamond Clothing Company’s 

Programme
7.15 " The Golden West Bread Boys

NOTE—Market reports one hour later on 
and after Sept. 26.

Merle Alcock, Contralto of the Metro­
politan Opera, Who Appeared Recently 
as Guest Artist on the Goodyear 
Programme Over an N B C-W E A F 

Network.

“We are going to play elephants at 
the circus and want you to play, too,” 
said her little niece to Muriel Pollock, 
NBC pianist. . . “But what can I do?” 
protested Miss Pollock. . . . “We’ll be 
the elephants and you be the grown-up 
lady who feeds the elephants peanuts,” 
explained the youngster.
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357.1
METERS CKLC

RED DEER, ALTA.

840
KILOCYCLES

Owned and Operated by THE ALBERTA PACIFIC GRAIN CO., LTD. 
J. R. FOSTER, Manager

(Mountain Standard Time shown In these programmes)

DAILY (except Sunday)
8.00 a.m. Good Morning
8.15 “ Official Markets
9.30 “ Bulova Time
9.45 “ Observatory Time Signal

10.00 “ Ten O’clock Programme
12.00 noon Official Markets
12.15 p.m. News and Weather

1.00 “ Bulova Time
6.00 " Bulova Time
6.00 “ The Bulletin News Reporter
6.30 “ Musical Programme
7.15 " Jasper Lodge Concert Or­

chestra (Monday excepted)

TUESDAY
7.45 p.m. At the Grand
8.00 “ Dramatic Period
8.30 “ Winchester Organ of Romance
8.45 " Bulova Time

WEDNESDAY
7.45 p.m. Bulova Time

THURSDAY
7.45 p.m. Bulova Time

SUNDAY
5.30 “ Bulova Time
5.30 " Matthews Programme
6.30 “ Bulova Time
6.30 “ Jasper Lodge Concert Orchestra
7.15 “ Bulova Time

FRIDAY
7.45 p.m. The Alberta Pacific Programme
8 .00 “ Studio Programme
8.30 “ Winchester Organ of Romance

SATURDAY
6.30 p.m. The Alberta Pacific Programme
7.45 “ Bulova Time

MONDAY
6.30 p.m. A. P. Old Time Trio
7.45 ‘ Bulova Time

NOTE—Market reports one hour later on 
and after Sept. 26.

267.9
METERS CJOC 1120

KILOCYCLES

LETHBRIDGE, ALTA.
Owned and Operated by H. R. CARSON, LTD. 

(Mountain Standard Time shown In these programmes)

DAILY (except Sunday)
8.45 a.m. News & Market Quotations
9 .00 “ Musical Selections
9.30 “ Shopping Hour

10 .00 “ Correct Time
12 .00 noon Noon Day Programme
1 .00 p.m. News Cast
1 .15 “ Correct Time
3 .00 “ H. R. Carson Ltd.
4 .00 “ Correct Time
6 .00 “ Dinner Hour
7 .30 “ Correct Time

SUNDAY
5 .30 p.m. Evening Broadcast
5 .45 “ Watchtower
6 .00 “ Musical Selections
7 .00 "■ Correct Time

TUESDAY
8 .00 p.m. Winchester Organ of Romance
8.15 “ Correct Time

FRIDAY
8.00 p.m. Winchester Organ of Romance
8.15 “ Correct Time
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322.4
METERS CJCA

EDMONTON, ALTA.

745
KILOCYCLES

Owned and Operated by THE EDMONTON JOURNAL, LTD..
• EDMONTON, ALTA.

Manager—G. R. A. RICE 
(Mountain Standard Time shown on these programmes)

DAILY (except Sunday)

7.45 a.m. Reveille Hour
7.50 “ John Gillespie Market Re­

ports
8.15 “ Official Grain Broadcast

12.00 noon Noonday Programme of 
News and Music

12.05 p.m. Official Grain Broadcast
12.15 “ John Gillespie Market Re­

ports
5.00 " Children’s Programme, by 

the Farmer
6.00 " Edmonton Journal’s News 

Review

SUNDAY
11.00 a.m. Church Service Broadcast

1.30 p.m. Campbell Furniture ‘‘Melody
Hour”

MONDAY
12.30 p.m. Financial Address by Geo. D. 

Hunt & Co.
6.20 “ Studio Programme
7.15 “ Rowntree Programme

TUESDAY
6.20 p.m. Band and Organ Recordings
9.00 “ Dance Programme

WEDNESDAY
6.15 p.m. F. A. Nye Variety Programme
6.30 “ Studio Musical Programme

THURSDAY
12.30 p.m. Financial Address by Geo. D. 

Hunt & Co.
6.20 “ Studio Musical Programme
7.30 “ Magic Melody Carpet—Crescent 

Furniture Co.
7.45 " Alberta Wheat Pool
9.00 “ Dance Programme

FRIDAY
6.20 p.m. Studio Musical Programme
7.15 “ Rowntree Programme

SATURDAY
6.20 p.m. Programme of Classical Songs

11 .00 “ Dance Programme
12 .00 mid. Midnight Broadcast to North­

west Territories

NOTE—Market reports one hour later on 
and after Sept. 26.

MUSIC APPRECIATION
COURSE MANUALS

Copies of Walter Damrosch’s 1932-33 
Music Appreciation Course manual, as 
well as the students note book, are 
ready for mailing and soon will reach 
public school teachers, music instruc­
tors and club leaders, Ernest La Parade, 
Dr. Damrosch’s assistant, has announc­
ed.

It is anticipated that more than 
75,000 copies of the manual will be 
supplied this year before the beginning 
of the Music Appreciation Hour, to be 
conducted by Dr. Damrosch for the 
fifth consecutive season over National 
Broadcasting Company networks.

Early indications are that Damrosch’s 
classes will be even larger during the 
1932-33 series than last year when an 
estimate, by public school superinten­
dents and music teachers, indicated 

more than 6,000,000 public school 
children alone were following Dam­
rosch’s instructions. This figure, La 
Parade said, did not include a host of 
listeners in other radio classifications.

SOMETHING FISHY ABOUT THESE 
DUCKS

Ever since boyhood days in Canada, 
Norman Brokenshire has been known 
for his love of game. An admirer in 
the Northern wilds of the Dominion 
recently sent him a box of ducks. The 
express company phoned advising 
“Broke” that the shipment had arrived, 
although delayed badly over hinterland 
routes. “Are they, wild?” Broke asked. 
“Naw, very dead,” was the retort. The 
report does not state from which part 
Of the “Northern Wilds,” someone had 
the temerity to procure and forward 
ducks in the off season.



Special U.S. Programmes
In this and following pages will be found individual programmes for the 

following U.S. Stations: WLW, KFI, KOA, WENR, WDAY, KDKA, KMOX, KSL, 
and KFYR. These are correct at time of going to press, but are subject to change 
thereafter. Central Standard Time shown throughout.

W LW RADIO PROGRAMME
CINCINNATI, OHIO

428 Meters 700 Kilocycles 
Central Standard Time 

(N) denotes National Chain. 
SUNDAY

6.00 p.m. Baseball Scores
6.05 “ Morin Sisters
6.15 “ Squads Right (N)
6.30 “ Borah Minnevitch and his 

Harmonica Rascals (N)
7.00 “ Vera Ross
7.15 “ Russian Gaieties (N)
7 45 “ To be announced
8.15 “ The Old Singing Master (N)
8.45 “ The Three Keys (N)
9 .00 “ Castle Farm Orchestra
9^30 “ Back Home
9.45 “ Vox Humana

10 .00 “ Wm. Stoess and his Flying 
Dutchmen

10.30 “ Castle Farm Orchestra
11 .00 “ Moon River
11.30 " Castle Farm Orchestra 

MONDAY
6.00 p.m. Blue Moments
6.15
6.30
7.00
7.30
8.00
8.15
8.30
8.45

Chandu
Death Valley Days (N)
Cotton Queen Minstrels
Canada Dry (N)
Castle Farm Orchestra
Absorbine Jr. Programme (N) 
Marlboro Bands of Distinction 
Mike and Herman

9 .00 " Tales of Terror
9.30 “ Varsity Four and Organ
9.45 “ Southern Singers

10 .00 “ WLW Fanfares
10.30 “ Edgewater Beach Hotel Or 

chestra (N)
11.00 “ Moon River
11.30 “ Castle Farm Orchestra

TUESDAY
6 .00 p.m. Tylers on Tour
6.15 “ Chandu
6.30 “ Everything’s Going to Be Al­

right
7 .00 “ Kruschen Serenaders
7.15 “ The Puddles Family
7.30 “ Friendship Town (N)
8 .00 “ Castle Farm Orchestra
8.30 “ Marlboro Bands of Distinction
8.45 “ Mike and Herman
9 .00 “ Tales of Terror
9.30 “ Varsity Quartet
9.45 “ The Whole Town’s Talking

10 .00 “ Castle Farm Orchestra
10.30 “ Drake Hotel Orchestra (N)
11 .00 “ Moon River
11.30 “ Castle Farm Orchestra

WEDNESDAY
6.00 p.m. Blue Moments
6.15 “ Chandu
6.30 “ Jack Frost's Melody Moments

(N)
7 .00 “ G. Washington Concert (N)
7.30 “ Canada Dry (N)

8 .00 p.m. Castle Farm Orchestra
8.15 “ Absorbine Jr. Programme (N)
8.30 “ Marlboro Bands of Distinction
8.45 “ Mike and Herman
9 .00 “ Crosley Zero Hour
9.30 " Varsity Four and Organ
9.45 “ Southern Singers

10 .00 “ Cotton Club Orchestra (N)
10.30 “ Hotel Pierre Orchestra (N)
11 .00 " Moon River
11.30 “ Castle Farm Orchestra

THURSDAY
6 .00 p.m. Tylers on Tour
6.15 “ Tony Cabooch
6.30 “ Rin-Tin-Tin Thriller (N)
6.45 “ Ohio Military Institute Talk
7 .00 “ Walter Esberger’s Band
7.30 “ Real Folks (N)
8 .00 “ Castle Farm Orchestra
8.15 “ Absorbine Jr. Programme (N)
8.30 “ Marlboro Bands of Distinction
8.45 “ Mike and Herman
9 .00 " Bryant’s Show-Boat
9.30 " Varsity Quartet
9.45 “ The Whole Town’s Talking

10 .00 " Los Amigos
10.30 “ Pacific Serenaders (N)
11 .00 “ Moon River
11.30 “ Castle Farm Orchestra

FRIDAY
6 .00 p.m. Blue Moments
6.15 “ Chandu
6.30 “ Hire’s Street Band
7 .00 “ Kruschen Serenaders
7.15 “ The Puddles Family
7.45 “ Josef Cherniavsky Orchestra
8 .00 “ Great Composers
8.30 “ Marlboro Bands of Distinction
8.45 “ Mike and Herman.
9 .00 “ Highlights of Civilizattion
9.30 “ Varsity Quartet and Organ
9.45 “ Southern Singers

10 .00 " Cab Calloway’s Orchestra (N)
10.30 " Terrace Gardens Orchestra (N)
11 .00 “ Moon River
11.30 " Castle Farm Orchestra

SATURDAY
6 .00 p.m. Tylers on Tour
6.15 “ Chandu
6.30 “ Two Guitars
6.45 “ Crosley Cadets
7 .00 “ Over the Rhine
7.15 “ Virginio Marucci’s String Quar­

tet
7.30 “ The New York Orchestra (N)
8 .00 “ Castle Farm Orchestra
8.15 " Castle Farm Orchestra
8.30 " Marlboro Bands of Distinction
8.45 " Josef Cherniavsky’s Orchestra
9.15 “ Crosley Follie»
9.45 “ The Whole Town’s Talking

10 .00 “ Doodlesockers
10.30 " Charlie Agnew’s Orchestra (N)
11 .00 “ Moon River
11.30 “ Castle Farm Orchestra

NOTE—Add 1 hour on and after Sept. 26.
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CANADIAN RADIO

KFI RADIO PROGRAMME
LOS ANGELES, CAL.

640 Kilocycles 50,000 Watts
Central Standard Time 

(N) denotes National Chain.

SUNDAY

7.00 p.m. Enna Jettick Melodies (N)
7.15 “ American Album of Familiar 

Music (N)
7.45 “ Shaeffer Pen Programme (N)
8.15 “ Old Singin’ Master (N)
8.45 “ Tales of the Secret Service
9 .00 “ Orchestra
9.30 “ Jay Whidden and Orchestra

10 .00 “ Packard Concert Orchestra
10.30 “ String Trio
11 .00 “ Domino Club of Hollywood (N)
12 .00 mid. Richfield Reporter of theAir(N)
12.15 a.m. Paul Carson, Organist (N)

MONDAY

7 .00 p.m. The Revelers (N)
■ 7.30 “ Parade of the States (N)
8 .00 “ National Radio Forum (N)
8 .30 “ Demi Tasse Revue (N)
9 .00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Maxwell House Tune Blenders 

(N)
9.30 “ Orchestra

10 .00 “ Concert Orchestra (N)
10.30 “ Billy Jones and Ernie Hare (N)
10.45 “ Packard Orchestra
11.30 “ Anson Weeks’ Orchestra (N)
12.00 mid. Richfield Reporter of theAir(N)
12.15 a.m. Phil Harris and Hotel Ambas­

sador Orchestra
1 .00 “ Organ Concert
1.30 “ Rhythm Vendors (N)

TUESDAY
7 .00 p.m. Ben Bernie and Orchestra (N)
7.30 “ Ed Wynn and Texaco Fire 

Chiefs Band (N)
8 .00 " Lucky Strike Dance Hour (N)
9 .00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Memory Lane (N)
9.45 “ Durkee Famous Foods Parade 

(N)
10 .00 “ Jay Whidden and Miramar 

Hotel Orchestra
10.30 “ Tapestries of Life
11.15 “ KFI Fun Factory Unlimited
12.00 mid. Richfield Reporter of theAir(N)
12.15 a.m. Phil Harris and Hotel Ambas­

sador Orchestra
1 .00 “ Hotel St. Francis Dance Or­

chestra (N)
1.30 " Jay Whidden and Orchestra(N)

WEDNESDAY

7.30 p.m. Mobiloil Concert
8.00 ” Corn Cob Pipe Club of Virginia 

(N)
8.30 “ Raine Bennett
8.45 “ Orchestra Programme

9 .00 p.m. Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Maxwell House Tune Blenders 

(N)
9.30 " Team Mates (N)

10 .00 “ Studio Programme
10.30 “ Billy Jones and Ernie Hare (N)
10.45 “ Orchestra
11.15 “ Goodyear Programme (N)
11.45 “ Orchestra
12.00 mid. Richfield Reporter of theAir(N)
12.15 a.m. Phil Harris and Hotel Ambas­

sador Orchestra
1.00 " Hotel St. Francis Dance Or­

chestra (N)
1.30 " Jay Whidden and Orchestra(N)

THURSDAY

7.00 p.m. Studio Programme
7.30 “ Tompkins Corners (N)
8 .00 “ Lucky Strike Dance Hour (N)
9 .00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Caswell Coffee Concert (N)
9,30 “ Verne Gray and Graycolians
9.45 " Durkee Famous Foods Parade

(N)
10 .00 “ Hudson-Essex Service Man
10.15 “ Standard Symphony Hour (N)
11.45 “ Orchestra
12.00 mid. Richfield Reporter of theAir(N)
12.15 a.m. Phil Harris and Hotel Ambas­

sador Orchestra
1.00 “ Hotel St. Francis Dance Or­

chestra (N)
1.30 “ Jay Whidden and Orchestra(N)

FRIDAY
7.00 p.m. The First Nighter (N)
7.30 “ Armour Hour (N)
8 .00 " Paul Whiteman’s Orchestra(N)
8.30 " Phantom of Crestwood (N)
8.45 “ String Orchestra
9 .00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Maxwell House Tune Blenders 

(N)
9.30 “ Gilmore Circus (N)

10.30 " Billy Jones and Ernie Hare (N)
10.45 “ Roamers Male Quartet
11 .00 “ Jay Whidden and Orchestra(N)
11.30 “ Hotel St. Francis Dance Or­

chestra
12 .00 mid. Richfield Reporter of theAir(N)
12 .15 a.m. Phil Harris and Hotel Ambas­

sador Orchestra
1 .00 “ Organ Recital (N)
1.30 “ Jay Whidden and Orchestra(N)

SATURDAY

7 .00 p.m. Erno Rapee’s Orchestra (N)
8 .00 “ Lucky Strike Dance Hour (N)
9 .00 “ Amos ’n' Andy (N)
9. 15 “ Gus Weber’s Orchestra
9. 45 " Choraleers

10 .00 “ Tom Murray’s Hollywood Hill­
billies

10.30 " Associated Spotlight (N)
12 .00 mid. Phil Harris and Ambassador 

Hotel Orchestra
1 .00 “ Hotel St. Francis Dance Or­

chestra (N)
1 .30 " Jay Whidden and Orchestra(N)

NOTE—Add 1 hour on and after Sept. 26.
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CANADIAN RADIO

KOA RADIO PROGRAMME
DENVER, COLORADO 

830 Kilocycles 361.2 Meters 
Central Standard Time 

(N) denotes National Chain.
SUNDAY

6 .00 p.m. Chase & Sanborn Hour (N)
7 .00 “ Enna Jettick Melodies (N)
7.15 “ American Album of Familiar 

Music (N)
7.45 “ Shaeffer Lifetime Review (N)
8.15 “ The Old Singing Master (N)
8.45 “ Sunday at Seth Parker’s (N)
9.15 “ Herman and Banta (N)
9.30 “ Melodic Serenade (N)

10 .00 “ Wm. Stoess and his Orchestra 
(N)

10.30 “ Reader’s Guide (N)
11 .00 “ On Wings of Music (N)
11.30 “ Ted Fiorito’s Orchestra (N)
12 .00 mid. Joe Sanders Original Night­

hawks (N)
12.30 a.m. Manhattan Serenaders (N)

MONDAY
6.00 p.m. Golden Strings (N)
6.15 “ Denver University Study High­

lights
6.30 “ The Revelers (N)
7 .00 “ The Music Doctor (N)
7.30 “ Parade of the States (N)
8 .00 “ Political Talk
8.30 “ Demi-Tasse Revue (N)
9 .00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Maxwell House Programme (N)
9.30 “ Network (N)

10 .00 “ G. Washington Orchestra (N)
10.30 " Billy Jones and Ernie Hare (N)
10.45 “ Political Talk
11.30 “ Anson Week’s Orchestra (N)
12.00 mid. Ramona (N)
12.30 a.m. The Arcadians (N)

TUESDAY
6.00 p.m. You and Your Government (N)
6.30 “ Little Musicale (N)
6.45 “ Farm Question Eox
7 .00 “ National Civic Artists (N)
7.30 “ Texaco Programme (N)
8 .00 “ Lucky Strike Dance Orchestra 

(N)
9 .00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Sports Interview
9.30 “ NBC Concert Orchestra (N)

10 .00 “ General Electric Hour (N)
10.30 “ Blue Ribbon Programme (N)
11 .00 “ The Air Edition
11.15 “ Rainbow Harmonies (N)
11.30 “ Network (N)
12 .00 mid. Melody Train (N)
12.30 a.m. Around the Network (N)

WEDNESDAY
6.00 p.m. American Tax Payers League 

(N)
6.15 “ Denver University Homestudy 

Talk
6.30 “ PaulWhiteman’s Chieftains (N)

7.00 p.m. Novelettes (N)
7.30 " Mobiloil Concert (N)
8.30 “ Corn Cob Pipe Club (N)
8.30 “ Batter Up (N)
8.45 “ Jane Froman (N)
9 .00 " Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Maxwell House Programme (N)
9.30 “ Team Mates (N)

10 .00 “ One Man’s Family (N)
10.30 “ Billy Jones and Ernie Hare (N)
10.45 “ Chas. Agnew’s Orchestra (N)
11 .00 “ The Air Edition
11 .15 “ Goodyear Programme (N)
11.45 “ Denver Musical Protective 

Association Programme
12 .15 a.m. Anson Week’s Orchestra (N)
12.45 “ Organ Concert (N)

THURSDAY
6 .00 p.m. Fleischmann Hour (N)
7 .00 “ The Orange Lantern (N)
7 .30 “ Thompkins Corners (N)
8 .00 “ Lucky Strike Dance Orchestra

(N)
9 .00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ NBC Concert Orchestra (N)

10 .00 “ Network (N)
10.30 “ Pacific Serenaders (N)
11 .00 “ The Air Edition
11.15 “ Truthful Deacon Brown (N)
11.30 “ Bal Tabarin Orchestra (N)
12 .00 mid. John and Ned (N)
12 .15 a.m. Anson Week’s Orchestra (N)
12.45 “ Coquettes (N)

FRIDAY
6 .00 p.m. Cities Service Concert Orches­

tra (N)
7 .00 “ The First Nighter (N)
7 .30 " Armour Programme (N)
8.00 “ PaulWhiteman’s Pontiac Chief­

tains (N)
8.30 “ The Phantom of Crestwood (N)
8.45 “ Network (N)
9.00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Maxwell House Programme (N)
9.30 “ Network (N) •

10.30 “ Billy Jones and Ernie Hare (N)
10.45 “ Musical Potpourri
11 .00 “ The Air Edition
11.15 “ Concert in Rhythm (N)
11.30 “ Ted Fiorito’s Orchestra (N)
12 .00 mid. Network (N)
12.30 a.m. Anson Week’s Orchestra (N)
12.45 “ Organ Concert (N)

SATURDAY
6 .00 p.m. Harlem Fantasy (N)
6 .30 “ K-7 (N)
7.00 “ Erno Rapee (N)
8.00 “ Lucky Strike Dance Orchestra

(N)
9.00 “ Amos 'n' Andy (N)
9.15 “ Political Talk
9.30 “ Network (N)

10.15 “ Hotel Penn Orchestra (N)
10.30 “ College Inn Orchestra (N)
11 .00 “ The Air Edition
11.15 “ Chas. Agnew’s Orchestra (N)
11.30 " The Barn Dance (N)
12 .00 mid. Mona Low (N)

‘ 12.15 a.m. Anson Week’s Orchestra (N)
i 12.45 “ Organ Concert (N)

NOTE—Add 1 hour on and after Sept. 26.
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CANADIAN RADIO

WENR and WLS RADIO 
PROGRAMMES 
CHICAGO, ILL.

870 Kilocycles 344.6 Meters 
Central Standard Time

(N) denotes National Chain.

SUNDAY
WLS

6.00 p.m. Chase & Sanborn Hour (N)
WENR

7.00 p.m. Our Government (N)
7.15 “ American Album of Familiar 

Music (N)
7.45 “ Shaefer Lifetime Review
8 .00 “ Goldman Band
8.15 " Edison Symphony
8.45 “ Vanity Fair
9 .00 “ Mello Cello
9.15 “ Herman and Banta (N)
9.30 " Mood Oriental

10 .00 “ Wm. Stoess’ Orchestra (N)
10.30 “ To be Announced
11 .00 “ Vanity Fair Orchestra (N)
11.30 “ Ted Fiorito and his Orchestra

(N)

MONDAY 
WLS

6 .00 p.m. Contented Hour (N)
6.30 “ Manhattan Apartment (N)
7 .00 “ Sinclair Wiener Minstrels (N)

WENR
7.30 p.m. Parade of the States (N)
8 .00 “ New National Radio Forum
8.30 “ Batter Up (N)
8 45 “ Jane Froman and her Orches­

tra (N)
9.00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Maxwell House Tune Blenders 

(N)
9.30 “ Summer Symphony

10.00 “ Ralph Kirbery (N)
10.05 “ Buddy Rogers and his Orchestra 

(N)
10.30 “ Bellevue Stratford Orchestra(N)
11.00 “ Pacific Nomads (N)
11.30 “ Anson Week’s Orchestra (N)

TUESDAY
WLS

6.00 p.m. You and Your Government (N)
6.30 “ Rameses Programme (N)
6.45 “ Soloist (N)
7 .00 “ Household Programme (N)

WENR
7.30 p.m. Merchandise Mart Review
8 .00 “ Lucky Strike Dance Orchestra

(N)
9 .00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Cesare Sodero and Orchestra 

(N) ,
10 .00 “ Baron Lee and his Band
10.30 “ Ben Bernie’s Blue Ribbon Or­

chestra (N)
11 .00 " Lakeside Park Dance Orchestra

(N)

WEDNESDAY
WLS

6 .00 p.m. Big Time (N)
6.30 “ Jack Frost’s Melody Moments

(N)
7 .00 “ Goodyear Programme (N)

WENR
7.30 p.m. Mobiloil Concert (N)
8 .00 “ Corn Cob Pipe Club of Virginia
8.30 “ Echoes of the Palisades (N)
9 .00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Maxwell House Programme (N)
9.30 “ Cesare Sodero’s Orchestra (N)

10 .00 “ Baron Lee and his Orchestra(N>
10.30 “ Wm. Scotti’s Orchestra (N)
11 .00 " Vanity Fair Orchestra
11.30 “ Dancing in Milwaukee (N)

THURSDAY
WLS

6 .00 p.m. Regimentalists (N)
6.15 “ The Song Sleuth (N)
6.30 “ Rin-Tin-Tin Thriller (N)
7 .00 “ Orange Lantern (N)

WENR
7.30 p.m. Thompkins Corners (N)
8 .00 “ Lucky Strike Dance Orchestra 

(N)
9 .00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 " Cesare Sodero and Orchestra(N)-

10 .00 “ Hollywood on the Air (N)
11 .30 “ Orchestra (N)
11 .00 “ Irving Rose and Orchestra
11.30 " Carol Loftner’s Orchestra (N)

FRIDAY
WLS

6.00 p.m. Nestle’s Chocolateers (N)
6.30 " Candle Lightin’ Time (N)
7 .00 “ The First Nighter (N)

WENR
7.30 “ Armour Programme (N)
8 .00 “ Whiteman’s Pontiac Chieftain» 

(N)
8.30 “ To be announced
8.45 “ Jane Froman and her Band (N)
9 .00 " Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Maxwell Tune Blenders (N)
9.30 “ Cesare Sodero and Orchestra(N)

10 .00 “ Baron Lee and his Orchestra(N)-
10.30 “ Orchestra. (N)
11 .00 “ Charlie Agnew’s Orchestra (N)
11.30 “ Ted Fiorito and his Orchestra 

(N)
SATURDAY

WLS
6 .00 p.m. Whoopee (N)
6.30 “ Coyne Old Time Jamboree
7 .00 " El Toro Week-End (N)
7.30 “ S.R.O. (N)
8 .00 “ Lucky Strike Dance Orchestra

(N)
9 .00 “ Amos ’n’ Andy (N)
9.15 “ Kitchen Kleanser
9.30 “ International Old Time Party
9.45 “ Barn Dance

WENR
11 .00 " Barn Dance (N)
12 .00 mid. Frankie Masters’ Orchestra (N)
NOTE—Add 1 hour on and after Sept. 26.



CANADIAN RADIO

WD AY RADIO PROGRAMME
FARGO, N.D.

1000 Watts 940 Kilocycles 319.0 Meters 
Central Standard Time 

(N) denotes National Chain
SUNDAY

5.00
5.30
6.00
6.15
7.00
7.15
7.45
8.15
8.45
9.15
9.30
9.45

10.15
10.30

p.m. Organ Melodies.
“ Concert Ensemble
<< choruses
" Chase and Sanborn Prog. (N)
“ Enna Jettick Melodies (N)
" Air Mail Programme
“ Staff on Parade
“ Carveth Wells
“ Sunday at Seth Parker’s (N)
“ The Trumpeter
“ Three Songsters
“ Radiolians
“ William Stoess Orchestra (N)
“ Lady of the Evening

MONDAY
5 .00 p.m. The Singing Lady (N)
5.15 “ N.D.A.C. Market Review and 

Farm Flashes
5.30 “ Late News, Police Bulletins, 

Stock Quotations
6 .00 “ Dinner Dance
6.30 “ Message on Money
6.35 “ Organ Moods
6.45 “ Twilight Trio
7 .00 “ Sinclair Minstrels (N)
7 30 “ Fairmont Old Timers
8 .00 “ National Radio Forum (N)
8 .30 “ Piano Moods (N)
8. 45 “ Choruses
9.00 “ AU Americans
9.15 “ Charles F. Lindsley
9 30 “ College Inn Orchestra (N)

10 00 “ Ted Dahl and his Orchestra
10.15 “ Buddy Rogers Orchestra (N)
10^30 “ Lady of the Evening

TUESDAY
5 .00 p.m. The Singing Lady (N)
5.15 “ N.D.A.C. Market Review and 

Farm Flashes
5.30 “ Late News, Police Bulletins, 

Stock Quotations
6 .00 “ Half Hour at Hi Perkins’ Barn 

Dance
6.30 “ Crazy Crystals
6.45 “ Twilight Trio
7 .00 “ Musical Maids
7.15 " Ambassador Hotel Orchestra
7.30 “ Ed. Wynne and the Fire Chief 

Band (N)
8 .00 “ Lucky Strike Dance Hour (N)
9 .00 “ Piano Moods
9.15 “ Three Songsters
9.30 “ Radiolians

10 00 “ Island Tea Garden Orchestra
10.30 “ Lady of the Evening

WEDNESDAY
5 .00 p.m. The Singing Lady (N)
5.15 “ N.D.A.C. Market Review and 

Farm Flashes
5.30 “ Late News, Police Bulletins, 

Stock Quotations
6 .00 “ American Taxpayers League

(N)
6.15 “ Dinner Dance

6.45 p.m. Twilight Trio
7 .00 “ Goodyear Programme (N)
7.30 “ Mobiloil Concert (N)
8 .00 “ Transco Symphony
8.30 “ Piano Moods
8.45 “ Choruses
9 .00 “ Business Forum
9.30 “ Circus Minstrels

10 .00 “ Avalon Ballroom Orchestra
10.30 “ Lady of the Evening

THURSDAY
5 .00 p.m. The Singing Lady (N)
5.15 “ N.D.A.C. Market Review and 

Farm Flashes
5.30 “ Late News, Police Bulletins, 

Stock Quotations
6 .00 “ Fleischmann Hour (N)
7 .00 “ Dinner Dance
7 .30 “ Piano Moods
7 .45 “ Charles Frederick Lindsley
8 .00 “ Lucky Strike Dance Hour (N)
9 .00 '* Mary, Lou and Sue
9.15 “ The Trumpeter
9.30 “ Concert Ensemble

10.80 “ Island Tea Garden Orchestra
10.30 “ Lady of the Evening

FRIDAY
5 .00 p.m. The Singing Lady (N)
5.15 “ N.D.A.C. Market Review and 

Farrii Flashes
5.30 “ Late News, Police Bulletins, 

Stock Quotations
6 .00 " Crazy Crystals
6.15 “ Twilight Trio
6.30 “ Musical Men
6.45 “ Ambassador Hotel Orchestra
7 .00 “ Concert Ensemble
7.30 “ Radiolians
7.45 “ Pop Review
8 .00 " Whiteman’s Pontiac Chieftians 

(N)
8.30 “ Hodge Podge
8.45 “ The Newcombes
9 .00 “ Rhythm Ramblers
9.15 “ All Americans
9.30 “ Melodeers
9.45 “ Cesare Sodero and NBC Concert 

Orchestra
10 .00 " Front Page Headlines
10.15 “ Black & White
10.30 “ Lady of the Evening

SATURDAY
5 .00 p.m. Three Songsters
5.15 “ N.D.A.C. Market Review and 

Farm Flashes
5.30 “ Late News, Police Bulletins, 

Stock Quotations
6 .00 “ Dinner Dance
6.30 “ K-7 (N)
7 .00 “ Hill Billies Orchestra
7.30 “ Memories
7.45 “ Melodic Moments
8 .00 “ Lucky Strike Dance Orch. (N)
9 .00 “ Piano Moods
9.15 " Avalon Ballroom Orchestra
9.45 “ Cesare Sodero and NBC Concert 

Orchestra
10 .00 “ Crystal Ballroom Orchestra
10.15 “ Island Tea Garden Orchestra
10.45 “ Lady of the Evening

NOTE—Add 1 hour on and after Sept. 26.
28



CANADIAN RADIO

KMOX RADIO PROGRAMME
ST. LOUIS, MO.

50,000 Watts 1090 Kilocycles 275.1 Meters 
Central Standard Time 

(C) denotes Columbia Chain

SUNDAY

7.30 p.m. The Parade of Melodies (C)
8.00 “ The Gauchos (C)
8.30 “ Ernest Hutcheson (C)
9.00 “ Ann Leaf and Ben Alley
9.30 “ The Holman Sisters
9.45 “ Today’s Highlights

10.00 “ Baseball Scores
10.05 “ Musical Weather Report
10.10 “ Gus Arnheim’s Orchestra
10.30 “ California Melodies (C)
11 .00 “ Around the Town (C)

MONDAY

7.30 p.m. Musical Album of Popular 
Classics (C)

8.00 " The Boswell Sisters and Shil-

8.15 “
8.30 "
8.45 “
9.00 “
9.15 “

9.30 “
9.45 “

10.00 “
10.05 "
10.10 “
10.15 “
10.30 “
10.45 “
11.00 “
12.00 mid.

12.15 a.m.

kret’s Orchestra (C)
Unsung Heroes (C)
Guy Lombardo & Orchestra(C)
Myrt and Marge (C)
The Buccaneers
Columbia Symphony Orchestra
((C)
Back Home
Today’s Highlights
Baseball Scores
Musical Weather Reports
Public Incorporated
The Holman Sisters
Ted Weems’ Orchestra (C)
Sports Squibs
Around the Town (C)
Monday in the Ozarks with
Uncle Feezel
The Voice at Midnight

TUESDAY

7. 30 p.m. Crime Club (C)
8 .00 “ Manhattan Serenaders (C)
8.30 “ Isham Jones’ Orchestra (C)
8.45 “ Myrt and Marge (C)
9 .00 “ Columbia Symphony Orchestra
9.30 “ Little Jack Little
9.45 “ Today’s Highlights

10 .00 “ Baseball Scores
10.05 “ Musical Weather Reports
10.10 “ Public Incorporated
10.15 “ Rudy Baie
10.30 “ Al Lyons and his Orchestra
10.45 “ Sports Squibs
11 .00 “ Around Town (C)
12 .00 mid. Al Lyons and his Orchestra
12.15 a.m. Voice at Midnight

WEDNESDAY
7.30 p.m. Crime Club (C)
8 .00 “ Ruth Etting and Shilkret's

Orchestra (C)
8.15 “ Adventures in Health (C)
8.30 “ Isham Jones’ Orchestra (C)
9 .00 “ Mart Bldg. Programme
9.15 “ Columbia Symphony Orchestra

(C)
9.30 “ Carlie Carlile (C)
9.45 p.m. Today’s Highlights

10 .00 “ Baseball Scores
10.05 “ Musical Weather Reports
10.10 “ Public Incorporated
10.15 “ Holman Sisters
10.30 “ Al Lyons’ Orchestra
10.45 “ Sports Squibs
11 .00 “ Around Town (C)
12 .00 mid. Al Lyons and his Orchestra
12.15 a.m. Voice at Midnight

THURSDAY
7.30 p.m. Romantic Dramatization (C)
8 .00 “ The Columbians (C)
8.30 “ Isham Jones’ Orchestra (C)
8.45 “ Myrt and Marge (C)
9 .00 “ Howard Barlow & Orchestra(C)
9.30 “ Clay Ballew’s Musical Prog.
9.45 “ Highlights of the Day

10 .00 “ Baseball Scores
10.05 “ Musical Weather Reports
10.10 “ Public Incorporated
10.15 “ Rury Baie
10.30 “ Al Lyons’ Orchestra
10.45 “ Sports Squibs
11 .00 “ Around the Town (C)
12 .00 mid. Al Lyons and his Orchestra
12.15 a.m. Voice at Midnight

FRIDAY
7.30 p.m. To the Ladies (C)
8 .00 “ Music That Satisfies (C)
8.15 “ Quiet Moments
8.30 “ Guy Lombardo’s Orchestra (C)
8.45 “ Myrt and Marge (C)
9 .00 “ Columbia Symphony Orchestra

(C)
9.30 “ Piano Recital
9.45 “ Highlights of the Day

10 .00 “ Baseball Scores
10.05 “ Musical Weather Reports
10.10 “ Public Incorporated
10.15 “ Holman .Sisters
10.30 “ Al Lyons and his Orchestra
10.45 “ Sports Squibs
11 .00 “ Around Town (C)
12 .00 mid. Al Lyons and his Orchestra
12.15 a.m. Voice at Midnight

SATURDAY
8.15 p.m. Columbia Public Affairs (C)
8.45 " The Coral Islanders (C)
9 .00 “ KMOX Country Fair
9.45 “ Today’s Highlights

10 .00 “ Baseball Scores
10.05 “ Musical Weather Reports
10.10 “ Public Incorporated
10.15 “ KMOX Country Fair
10.45 “ Sports Squibs
11 .00 “ KMOX Country Fair
12 .00 mid. Al Lyons and his Meadowbrook 

Country Club Orchestra
12.15 a.m. The Royal Hawaiians
12.30 “ Al Lyons’ Orchestra (C)
12.45 “ Voice at Midnight

NOTE—Add 1 hour on and after Sept. 26.
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CANADIAN RADIO

KDKA RADIO PROGRAMME
PITTSBURGH, PA.

305.9 Meters 980 Kilocycles 
Central Standard Time

(N) denotes National Chain.

DAILY EXCEPT SUNDAY

9.00 p.m. Pennzip Time
9.0 1 “ Teaberry Sport Review
9.11 “ Temperature Report
9.12 “ Weather Report
9.13 “ KDKA Artists Bulletin
9.15 “ Press LastMinute NewsFlashes 

(Monday excepted)
9.30 “ Jack Pettis and his Orchestra 

(Saturday excepted)

SUNDAY

5 .00 p.m. KDKA Players
5.30 “ The Commodores (N)
6 .00 “ McCravey Bros.
6.15 “ To be announced
6.45 “ Borah Minnevitch and his

Harmonica Rascals (N)
7 .00 “ Enna Jettick Melodies (N)
7.15 “ To be announced
7.45 “ Shaeffer Lifetime Review
8.15 “ The Old Singing Master (N)
8.45 “ A Voice—A Violin
9.0 0 “ Pennzip Time
9.0 1 “ Teaberry Sport Review
9.11 “ Temperature Report
9.12 “ Weather Report
9.15 “ Press Last Minute News
9.20 “ Alexander Roy
9.30 “ Rhyme and Rhythm (N)

10.00 “ Pennzip Time and Good Night

MONDAY

6.00 p.m. Carnation Contented Prog. (N)
6.30 “ Manhattan Apartment (N)
7 .00 “ Sinclair Minstrels (N)
7.30 “ Geo. Olson’s Orchestra (N)
8 .00 “ The Country Doctor (N)
8.15 “ Absorbine Jr. Footnotes (N)
8.30 “ Red Adams (N)
8.45 “ Jane Froman and her Band (N)
9.15 “ The Music Box

10.00 “ Terrace Gardens Orchestra (N)
10.30 “ Pennzip Time and Good Night

TUESDAY
6.00 p.m.
6.30 “
6.45 “
7.00 “

7.30 "
8.00 “
8.15 “
8.30 "
8.45 “
9.20 "

10.00 “
10.30 “

The Tide Goes Mad
Samuel Di Primio
Rosa Low (N)
Household Finance Programme
(N)
Friendship Town (N)
The Country Doctor (N)
Westinghouse Pioneers
Red Adams (N)
Florence Fisher Parry
Louise Frayne
Heinie and his Grenadiers (N)
Pennzip Time and Good Night

WEDNESDAY

6.00 p.m. American Tax Payers League 
(N)

6.15 “ Sarah Logan
6.30 “ Jack Frost Melodies
7 .00 “ The Island Boat Club Dance(N)
7.30 “ George Olson and Orchestra

(N)
8 .00 “ The Country Doctor (N)
8.15 “ Absorbine Jr. Footnotes (N)
8.30 “ Red Adams (N)
8.45 “ Around the Cracker Barrel
9.20 “ The Music Box

10.00 “ Orchestra (N)
10.30 " Pennzip Time and Good Night

THURSDAY

6.00 p.m. Regimentalists (N)
6.15 “ Song Sleuths (N)
6.30 “ Rin-Tin Thrillers (N)
6.45 “ To be announced
7 .00 “ To be announced
7.30 “ Thompkins Corners
8 .00 “ The Country Doctor (N)
8.15 “ Absorbine Jr. Footnotes (N)
8.30 “ Three Keys (N)
8.45 “ Jane Froman and her Band(N)
9.20 “ Songs in French Manner

10.00 “ Hollywood on the Air (N)
10.30 “ Pennzip Time and Good Night

FRIDAY

6 .00 p.m. Nestle’s Programme (N)
6.30 “ Candle Lighting Time (N)
6.45 “ Sisters of the Skillet (N)
7 .00 “ The First Nighter (N)
7.30 “ Armour Programme
8 .00 “ The Country Doctor (N)
8.15 " Westinghouse Pioneers
8.30 “ The Three Keys (N)
8.45 “ Jane Froman and her Band (N)

10.00 “ Cotton Club Orchestra (N)
10.15 “ Pennzip Time and Good Night

SATURDAY

6 .00 p.m. The Play’s the Thing (N)
6.30 “ Dance with Countess D’Orsay 

(N)
7 .00 “ Porto-Rican American Coffee 

(N)
7.30 “ New York Orchestra (N)
8 .00 “ Homey and Old Fashioned
8.30 “ Three Keys (N)
8.45 “ Twenty Fingers of Harmony(N)
9.20 “ Messages to Explorers and 

Missionaries
10.00 “ Jack Pettis and his Orchestra
10.30 “ Pennzip Time and Good Night

NOTE—Add 1 hour on and after Sept. 26.
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CANADIAN RADIO

KSL RADIO PROGRAMME
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

5000 Watts 1130 Kilocycles 265.3 Meters 
Central Standard Time

(C) denotes Columbia Chain.

SUNDAY
7.00 p.m. Columbia Dramatic Laboratory 

(C)
7.30 “ Afternoon Concert
8 .00 " The Gauchos (C)
8.30 " Chicago Variety Hour (C)
9 .00 “ Ann Leaf (C)
9.30 “ Pennzoil Parade (C)

10 .00 “ L. D. S. Sunday Evening Pro­
gramme

10.30 “ California Melodies (C)
11 .00 " Twilight Reveries.
11.30 “ Grand Hotel Orchestra (C)
12 .00 mid. “Midnight Hour.”

MONDAY
7.30 p.m. Musical Album of Popular (^1 o qejpo (A
8 .00 “ “Music That Satisfies” (C)
8.15 “ “Chandu—The Magician”
8.30 “ Daynes “Jewel Box” Program­

me of Music
8.45 " “Myrt and Marge” (C)
9 .00 “ Literary Digest Programme (C)
9.45 “ Howard Barlow and the Col­

umbia Symphony Orchestra (C)
9.30 “ Sid Gary (C)
9.45 “ Freddie Martin’s Bossert Or-'

’ chestra (C)
10 .00 “ Balco Malt Programme
10.15 “ Eddie Duchin and his Orchestra

(C)
10.30 “ Ted Weems and his Orchestra

(C)
11 .00 “ Salt Lake Federation of Labor 

Programme
11.15 “ Studio Ensemble
12 .00 mid. To be announced.

TUESDAY
7. 30 p.m. Hari Smith’s Orchestra (C)
8 .00 “ Studio Music
8.15 “ “Chandu—The Magician”
8.30 “ Isham Jones and his Orchestra 

(C)
8.45 “ Myrt and Marge (C)
9 .00 “ Howard Barlow and the Colum­

bia Symphony Orchestra (C)
9.30 " Little Jack Little (C)
9.45 “ Freddie Martin’s Bossert Orch- 

tra (C)
10 .00 " Balco Malt Programme
10.15 “ “Eb and Zeb”
10.30 “ Gus Arnheim’s Orchestra (C)
10.45 “ Mary and John
11 .00 “ Informal Music
12 .00 mid. Musical Varieties
12.30 a.m. Slumber Boat (C)

WEDNESDAY
7.30 p.m. Phil Baxter’s Orchestra (C)
8 .00 “ “Music That Satisfies” (C)
8.15 " “Chandu—The Magician”
8.30 “ “Romance of Gems”
8.45 " Myrt and Marge (C)
9 .00 “ Literary Digest Programme (C)

9.15 p.m. Howard Barlow and the Colum­
bia Symphony Orchestra (C)

9.30 “ Charles Carlile (C)
9.45 “ Ozzie Nelson’s Orchestra (C)

10 .00 “ Maurice Gunsky
10.15 “ Eb and Zeb
10.30 “ Duke Ellington’s Orchestra (C)
11 .00 “ Dance Music from Ogden
11.30 “ Isle of Golden Dreams (C)
12 .00 mid. Frank Trevor’s Orchestra (C)
12.30 a.m. Magic Mirror (C)

THURSDAY

7.30 p.m. Hari Smith’s Orchestra (C)
8 .00 “ Informal Music
8.15 “ “Chandu—The Magician”
8.30 “ Isham Jones and his Orchestra 

(C)
8.45 “ Myrt and Marge (C)
9 .00 “ Howard Barlow and the Colum­

bia Symphony Orchestra (C)
9.30 “ Little Jack Little (C)
9.45 “ Maurice Gunsky

10 .00 “ Famous Furniture Stories
10.15 “ “Eb and Zeb”
10.30 “ Dancing by the Sea (C)
11 .00 “ King Sisters Trio
11.30 “ Jay Eslick’s Mission Beach Or­

chestra (C)
12 .00 mid. Ted .Dahl’s Grand Hotel Or­

chestra (C)

FRIDAY

7. 45 p.m. J. C. Flippen, the Four Eton 
Boys and Orchestra (C)

8 .00 “ “Music That Satisfies” (C)
8.15 “ “Chandu—The Magician”
8.30 “ Guy Lombardo and his Orches­

tra (C)
8.45 “ Myrt and Marge (C)
9 .00 “ Literary Digest Programme (C)
9.15 “ Howard Barlow and the Colum­

bia Symphony Orchestra (C)
9.30 “ Charles Carlile (C)
9.45 “ Fireside Dreams

10 .00 “ Balco Malt Programme
10.15 " “Eb and Zeb”
10.30 “ Duke Ellington's Orchestra (C)
10.45 “ Mary and John
11 .00 “ King Sisters Trio
11.30 “ Studio Ensemble
12.30 “ Musical Varieties

SATURDAY

7.30 p.m. Isham Jones and his Orchestra 
(C)

8 .00 “ Informal Music
8.15 “ “Music That Satisfies” (C)
8.45 “ Coral Islanders (C)
9 .00 “ Dancing by the Sea (C)
9.30 “ Utah Woolen Mills Programme

10 .00 “ Balco Malt Programme
10.15 “ Guy Lombardo and his Orches­

tra (C)
10.30 “ Noble Sissle and his Orchestra 

(C)
11 .00 “ Musical Varieties
11.30 “ Dance Music from the White 

City Ballroom, Ogden.
12 .00 mid. Slumber Music

NOTE—Add 1 hour on and after Sept. .26.
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545.1 
METERS KFYR

BISMARCK, N.D.

550 
KILOCYCLES

Owned and Operated by MEYER BROADCASTING CO.
Chief Engineer—STANLEY M. LUCAS Manager—P. J. MEYER

(Central Standard Time shown in these programmes)

DAILY (except Sunday)

6. 30 a.m. Cheerio (N)
7.00 “ Waltz Album (N)
7.15 “ Farm Flashes
7.30 “ Vic and Sa.de (N)
7.45 “ Nothing But the Truth
8.15 “ Clara, Lu and Em (Sat. ex.)
8.30 “ Studio
8.55 “ Markets

10 .00 “ Studio (Sat. ex.)
10.15 " Markets and Weather
10.30 “ Police News and Morning 

Melodies
10.45 “ World Bookman and Morn­

ing Melodies
11 .00 “ Time Signal, Markets and 

News
11 .15 “ Happy Jack (N)
1 1.30 " National Farm and Home 

Hour
2 .00 p.m. Markets and News 

(Sat. 2.30)
4 .00 " U. P. Bulletins
4.15 “ Waldorf Astoria Orchestra 

(N)
4.45 “ Tuneful Moods
5 .00 " The Singing Lady (N)

(Sat. excepted) '
5.15 “ Sports
5.30 “ Skippy
5.45 “ Studio and Baseball Scores

(Tues, excepted)

SUNDAY

9 .00 a.m. Impressions of Italy (N)
9. 30 “ Major Bowes (N)

10 .00 “ Judge Rutherford
10.15 “ Major Bowes (N)
10.30 “ Police News and Legion of the

Lost (N)
11 .00 “ Symphony Orchestra (N)
11.30 " Great Composers (N)
12.30 p.m. Yeast Foamers (N)
1 .00 “ Lady Esther Programme (N)
1.30 “ National Sunday Forum (N)
2 .00 “ lodent Programme (N)
2.15 “ Temple of Songs (N)
2.30 “ Highlights of the Bible (N)
3 .00 “ The World of Religion (N)
3.30 “ Pop Concert (N)
4 .00 " Catholic Hour (N)
4.30 “ L’Heure Exquise (N)
5 .00 “ Donald Novis and Orchestra(N)
5.30 “ The Commodores (N)
6 .00 “ Chase & Sanborn Hour (N)
7 .00 “ Enna Jettick Melodies (N)
7.15 “ To be announced
7.45 “ Shaeffer Lifetime Review (N)
8.15 “ The Happy Repairmen
8.30 " Echoes of the Palisades (N)

8.45 p.m. Sunday at Seth Parker’s (N)
9.15 “ Herman and Banta (N)
9.30 “ Melodic Serenade (N)

10.00 “ Wm. Stoess and his Orchestra
(N)

10.30 “ Lloyd Huntley’s Orchestra (N)

MONDAY
9.00 a.m. Sunshine Hour
9.30 “ U.S. Army Band (N)
2.15 p.m. Studio
3.15 “ Jingle Joe (N)
3.30 “ Schiemer and Shemeitt (N)
3.45 “ G.E. Circle (N)
4.30 “ Drifting and Dreaming (N)
6 .00 “ Jennie Thompson Graham
6.30 “ Twilight Melodies
6.45 “ Hazel Johnson Musical Memo­

ries
7 .00 “ Sinclair Minstrels (N)
7.30 “ Studio
8 .00 " National Radio Forum
8.30 “ Batter Up (N)
8.45 “ Studio
9 .00 “ Farmers’ Union Terminal
9.15 “ Weather, Markets and News
9.30 " Studio

10 .00 “ Buddy Rogers and his Orches­
tra (N)

10.30 “ Bellevue Stratford Orchestra(N)

TUESDAY
8 .00 a.m. Thru Lighted Windows (N)
9 .00 “ Your Child (N)
9.15 " Sunshine Hour
9.45 “ Dance Masters (N)
2.15 p.m. Francis Craig Orchestra (N)
2.30 “ Studio
3.00 “ Garden Melodies (N)
4.30 “ Drifting and Dreaming (N)
5.45 “ Red and Ramona (N)
6 .00 “ Twilight Melodies
6.30 “ Studio
6.45 " Soloist (N)
7 .00 “ Ben Bernie and Orchestra (N)
7.30 “ Ed. Wynn and Texaco Fire 

Chief Band (N)
8 .00 " Lucky Strike Dance Hour (N)
9 .00 “ Weather, Markets and News
9.15 “ Cesare Sodero (N)

10 .00 “ Heinie and his Grenadiers (N)
10.30 “ Chas. Agnew and his Orchestra 

(N)

WEDNESDAY
9.00 a.m. Breen and DeRose (N)
9.15 “ Sunshine Hour
9.30 “ U.S. Army Band (N)
2.15 p.m. Studio
3.00 “ Jingle Joe(N)
3.15 “ Swanee Serenaders (N)
3.45 “ G.E. Circle (N)
4.30 “ Drifting and Dreaming (N)
6.00 “ American Taxpayers League(N)
6.15 “ Twilight Melodies
7.00 “ Goodyear Programme (N)
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CANADIAN RADIO

KFYR, BISMARCK, N.D.—Continued

7.30 ' ‘ Mobiloil Concert (N)
8.00 "' In a Garden (N)
8.30 ‘ ' Batter Up
8.45 ' ‘ Studio
9.15 ‘ ‘ Studio
9.30 ‘ ’ Sodero Concert Orchestra (N)

10.00 "' Buddy Rogers and his Orches­
tra (N)

10.30 ‘ ' Hotel St. Pierre Orchestra (N)
10.45 "' Studio

3.30 “

4.30 "
5.00 “
6.00 “
6.30 “
7.00 “
8.00 "
9.15 "
9.30 “

10.00 “
10.30 “
11.00 “
11.30 “

Andy Sanella and All Star 
Orchestra (N)
Opry House Tonight (N)
Studio
Twilight Melodies
K-7 (N)
Erno Rapee and Orchestra (N)
Lucky Strike Dance Hour (N)
Merle Thorpe
Dome Dance Pavilion
Buddy Rogers’ Orchestra (N)
College Inn Orchestra (N) 
Chas. Agnew's Orchestra (N) 
WLS Barn Dance (N)

THURSDAY

8.00 a.m. Thru Lighted Windows (N)
9.00 “ Soloist (N)
9.15 “ Sunshine Hour
9.30 “ Marionettes (N)
2.15 p.m. Studio
3.00 “ Scott Diseuse (N)
3.15 “ Paul Whiteman’s Rhythm Boys 

(N)
3.30 “ Swanee Serenaders (N)
4.30 “ D’Avrey of Paris (N)
6.00 “ Fleischmann Hour (N)
7.00 ,“ The Orange Lantern (N)
7.30 “ Studio
8 .00 “ Lucky Strike Dance Hour (N)
9 .00 “ Markets, News and Weather
9.15 “ Cesare Sodero (N)
9.30 “ To be announced

10.30 “ Pacific Serenaders (N)

FRIDAY

9.00 a.m. Sunshine Hour
9.30 “ U.S. Marine Band
2.15 p.m. Radio Guild (N)
3.15 “ The Pickard Family (N)
3.30 “ Studio
4.30 “ Graham Prince’s Orchestra (N)
6.00 “ Twilight Melodies
6.30 “ Studio
7.45 “ Hazel Johnson Musical Memo­

ries
8.00 " Whiteman’s Pontiac Chieftains 

(N)
8.30 “ RKO—Phantom of Crestwood 

(N)
8.45 " Vocal and Instrumental Soloists
9 .00 “ Markets, News and Weather
9.15 “ Studio
9.30 “ Cesare Sodero (N)

10 .00 “ Wm. Scotti’s Orchestra (N)
10.30 “ Ted Black and his Orchestra(N)

SATURDAY

8 .00 a.m. Thru Lighted Windows (N)
8.15 “ To be announced
8.45 “ Breen & DeRose (N)
9 .00 " Cello Recital (N)
9.15 “ Sunshine Hour
9.30 “ Swen Swenson and Sweethearts 

(N)
10 .00 “ Men of Songs
12 .30 p.m. National Farm Forum (N)
2.45 “ Studio
3. 15 “ Pacific Coast Feature (N)

NOTE—Add 1 hour on and after Sept. 26.

VISIT 
Winnipeg Radios 

Limited 
and inspect 

THE NEW 1933 PHILCO 
and 

GENERAL ELECTRIC 
Superheterodyne Radios 

also

Long and Short Wave 
Combination

Ask for Free Demonstration 
or 'phone 71 772

Terms Arranged to Suit 
Purchaser

Open Evenings

462 PORTAGE AVE.

AT THE MALL
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CANADIAN RADIO

Log of North American Stations
Below is shown a list, classified by kilocycle frequencies, of Stations commonly 

heard in Western Canada.
A space has been left below each kilocycle notation so that readings of individual 

radio dials may be substituted where necessary.
Stations that are included in the National Broadcasting Co. chains are 

marked (N) and those included in the Columbia chains are marked (C).
This is a tentative list and will be added to as may be found necessary. Readers 

are Invited to send in suggestions as to other Stations which should be included.

Kilo­
cycles 

540 CKOK Windsor, Ont.

550 KFYR 
WGR 
WKRC

Bismarck, N. D.
Buffalo, N.Y.
Cincinnati, Ohio

(N) 
(C) 
(C)

560 KLZ Denver, Col. (C)
WIBO Chicago, III. (N)
WNOX Knoxville, Tenn. (C)

570 WNAX Yankton, S.D. (C)

580 WIBW Topeka, Kansas (C)
CKUA Edmonton, Alta.

590 KHQ Spokane, Wash. (N)
WOW Omaha, Neb. (N)
WCAJ Lincoln, Neb.
WEEI Boston, Mass. (N)

610 WDAF Kansas City, Mo. (N)
KFRC San Francisco, Cal. (C)

620 KGW Portland, Ore. (N)
WTMJ Milwaukee, Wis. (N)

630 CJGX Yorkton, Sask.

640 KFI Los Angeles, Cal. (N)

660 WSM Nashville, Tenn. (N)

660 WEAF New York, N.Y. (N)
WT1C Hartford, Conn. (N)

665 CJRW Fleming, Sask.
CJRM Moose Jaw, Sask.

670 WMAQ Chicago, III. (N)

680 KPO San Francisco, Cal. (N)
KFEQ St. Joseph, Mo.
XFG Mexico City, Mex.

Kilo­
cycles

Calgary, Alta. 
Calgary, Alta. 
Toronto, Ont. 
Toronto, Ont.

(C)

690 CFAC 
CJCJ 
CFRB 
CNRX

700 WLW Cincinnati, Ohio (N)

710 XEN Mexico City, Mex.

720 WGN Chicago, III. (C)

735 XER Villa Acuna, Mexico

740 KMMJ Clay Centre, Neb.
WSB Atlanta, Ga. (N)

745 CJCA Edmonton

750 WJR Detroit, Mich. (N)

760 WJZ New York, N.Y. (N)

770 KFAB Lincoln, Neb. (N)
WBBM Chicago, III. (C)

780 CKY Winnipeg, Man.

790 KGO San Francisco, Cal. (N)
WGY Schenectady, N.Y. (N)

800 WBAP Fort Worth, Texas (N)
WFAA Dallas, Texas (N)

810 WCCO Minneapolis, Minn. (C)

820 WHAS Louisville, Ky. (N)

830 KOA Denver, Col. (N)
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Kilo­
cycle«
840 CKLC

CKGW
Red Deer, Alta.
Toronto, Ont. (N)

850 KWKH 
WWL

Shreveport, La.
New Orleans, La.

WABC New York, N.Y. (C)

870 WENR 
WLS

Chicago, III.
Chicago, III.

(N)
(N)

880 KFKA Greeley, Col.

890 KFNF Shenandoah, Iowa

900 WKY 
KHJ

Oklahoma City 
Los Angeles, Cal.

(N)
(C)

910 CFQC 
XEW

Saskatoon, Sask.
Mexico City, Mex.

920 WWJ 
KOMO 
KPRC

Detroit, Mich.
Seattle, Wash 
Houston, Tex.

(N) 
(N) 
(N)

930 KMA 
CKX

Shenandoah, Iowa
Brand'on, Man.

940 WDAY 
KOIN
XEO

Fargo, N.D.
Portland, Ore.
Mexico City, Mex.

(N)
(C)

950 KFWB
KMBC 
KGHL

Hollywood, Cal.
Kansas City, Mo.
Billings, Mont.

(C)

960 CHWC 
CKCK

Regina, Sask.
Regina, Sask.

965 XED Reynosa, Mex.

970 KJR Seattle, Wash.

980 KOKA Pittsburgh, Pa. (N)

985 CFCN Calgary, Alta.

990 WBZ Boston, Mass. (N)

1000 WHO 
WOC

Des Moines, Iowa 
Davenport, Iowa

(N)
(N)

Kilo­
cycles
1020 KFKX 

KYW
Chicago, III.
Chicago, III.

(N)
(N)

1030 CNRV 
XEB

Vancouver, B.C.
Mexico City, Mex.

1040 KRLD
KTHS

Dallas, Texas 
Hot Springs, Ark.

(C)
(N)

1050 KFBI 
KNX

Millford, Kansas 
Hollywood, Cal.

1060 WTIC Hartford, Conn. (N)

1070 WTAM Cleveland, Ohio (N)

1080 WCBD 
WMBI

Zion, III.
Chicago, III.

1090 KMOX St. Louis, Mo. (C)

1100 WPG Atlantic City, N.J. (C)

1110 KSOO Sioux Falls, S.D.

1120 CJOC Lethbridge, Alta.

1130 KSL 
WJJD

Salt Lake City
Mooseheart, III.

(C)
(C)

1140 KVOO 
WAPI

Tulsa, Okla.
Birmingham, Ala.

(N)
(N)

1160 WOWO Fort Wayne, Ind. (C)

1180 WDGY 
KEX

Minneapolis, Minn.
Portland, Ore.

1190 WOAI San Antonio, Texas

1210 KDLR Devils Lake, N.D.

1220 KTW 
WREN
WCAE

Seattle, Wash.
Lawrence, Kansas 
Pittsburgh, Pa. (N)

1230 WSBT 
WFBM

South Bend, Ind.
Indianapolis, Ind. (C)

1240 KTAT
WACO 
WXYZ

Fort Worth, Texas 
Waco, Tex.
Detroit, Mich.

(C)
(C)

1260 KOIL Council Bluffs, Iowa (C)

M



CANADIAN RADIO
Kilo­
cycles
1270 KOL

KVOR
Seattle, Wash.
Colorado Springs,Col

(C) 
■ (C)

1280 KFBB Great Falls, Mont.
WOOD Chattanooga, Tenn. (C)

1290 KDYL Salt Lake City, Utah (C)
KTSA San Antonio, Tex. (C)
WEBC Superior, Wis.

Pittsburgh, Pa.
(N)

WJAS (C)

1300 KFH Wichita, Kas. (C)
WOQ Kansas City, Mo.

1320 WADC Akron, Ohio (C)

1330 WSAI Cincinnati, Ohio (N)
KSCJ Sioux City, Iowa (C)
WTAQ Eau Claire, Wis. (C)

1340 KFPY Spokane, Wash. (C)
WSPD Toledo, Ohio (C)
KMO Tacomah, Wash.

Kilo­
cycles 
1350 KWK St. Louis, Mo. (N)

1360 WJKS Gary, Indiana

1380 KSO
WKBH

Clarinda, Iowa 
La Crosse, Wis. (C)

1390 WHK 
KLRA

Cleveland, Ohio 
Little Rock, Ark.

(C) 
(C)

1430 KECA Los Angeles, Cal. (N)

1450 KTBS Shreveport, La.

1460 KSTP St. Paul, Minn. (N)

1470 KGA
WLAC

Spokane, Wash.
Nashville, Tenn. (C)

1480 KFJF Oklahoma City (C)

1490 WCHI Chicago, III.

This small, port- 1 
able P.A. System f 
combines lightness * 
of weight and I 
portability, with * 
power and quality, f 
The two units * 
illustrated may be 1 
purchased together ■ 
or separately. 
The microphone, * 
amplifier and J 
speaker is con- f 
tained in one case * 
and forms a com- 1

----- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- plete
system

only connection to 110 V. power lines to place in operation. The other 
I electric motor and pick-up, will play both 78 and 33^/2 rpm. records, and it 
• space in the lid for carrying a selection of records. This is the ideal set

announcing 
requiring 

case, with 
has ample 
for clubs,

community halls, lectures, and etc., in fact for anyone! who is in need of a small, compact, * 
yet powerful P.A. System. i

Canadian Sound Engineering Co. Ltd
PHONE 96 230 158 FORT ST., WINNIPEG, MAN.

* EXCLUSIVE WESTERN AGENTS FOR *

j BALDWIN SOUND SYSTEMS J
’ ALL RADIO REPAIR WORK AND SERVICING *

Is rif~m "~n ■if—n “—is. fir— i 'i-~ —n pt
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	USE LONG DISTANCE

	884.43 7/3/

	780

	We Particularly Recommend


	G-E 1933 MODEL J 86

	92 561	334- Main St. South 92 561


	Tone Performance Beauty

	323.0

	930

	RADIO SUPPLIES For the Hobbyist

	475.9	CJGX	630

	to

	Radio Manufacturers, Radio Dealers and Radio Service Men

	PRIVATE RADIO RECEIVING LICENSES

	PENALTY

	329.5

	910

	312.5

	960



	451	C I R M	665

	434.8

	690

	357.1

	840

	267.9

	1120

	322.4

	745

	550 KILOCYCLES

	Long and Short Wave Combination

	E g¿ Il g g « S SB¿ S3 3


	Log of North American Stations


